Rule 2 33 Form 2 17B

The Insolvency Act 1586

Statement of administrator’s 2.17B

proposals
Name of Company Company Number
AD?2 Realisations Limited (formerly ADAS UK Limited) 03296903
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham 8423 of 2016
District Registry

(fult name of court)

, al ¢ We (a) David Robert Baxendale of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, @ More London Riverside, London, SE1
;;) dr;ie(zs)"of“ame(s) ¢ 2RT, Michael Thomas Denny and David Matthew Hammond both of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP,
admimistrator(s) Cornwall Court, 19 Cornwall Street, Birmingham, B3 2DT
attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the admmistration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) Insert date (b) 25 January 2017

Signed l { ('é'\_

Fi
Jont / Admintstrator(s)

Dated 25 January 2017

Contact Details:

Sara Myers

You do not have to give any contact information in

the box opposite but 1f you do, 1t will help Companies Central Square, 29 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS| 4DL

House to contact you if there 1s a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible

Tel 0113 289 4566

to searchers of the public record

DX Number DX Exchange

pames House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ D\ 33050 Cardiff

“\ “ \\ \\ \\ n you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at
*ABYYZVSQ*
A9

2710112017 #160
COMPANIES HOUSE




www pwe co uk/ADAS

| 7
AD2 Realisations Limited (formerly
ADAS UK Limited)

&

ADRR Realisations Limited (formerly
Resolved Renewables Limited)

— both in administration

(“the Companies”)

’ 25 January 2017

Registered numbers: 03296903 and 07652818

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham
District Registry

Case numbers: 8423 of 2016

8422 of 2016

Joint administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose
of administration

D4zodva2

i

pwc




|
Contents

Abbreviations and defimitions 2
1 Why we’ve prepared th:”s d;)cument S “ — -3
2 A summary of what you C(;u]d rec;)ver S - _ 5
3 Brief hlst(;ry of the Ct;;;lpa;nxt;s and suml;l;-[; o; wl;at we’v; t-i;);e so far — 6
4 Ou;' prol;cu)sals fo; aCh“.-le\“f-l-I-l—g t;le purpose~ ;)t: ~al;:l;;':n'ustratlo;1— - — 12
5 Statemt;;n'; ;)f affairs o I 14
6 Statuto—xy-a—nd ot};er u:fo;n;t-lon - “ 15
Appendu; A“l—leceq_)ts ar:d -1-)a-311;ents acc“m"mth - — 17
Appendix B Group structure o 19

Appendix C Pre-administration costs 20

Appendix D Joint Admunistrators’ report to creditors on the pre-packaged sale of the
business and majonty of its assets 23

Appendix E Summary of the statement of affairs 34

Appendix F Remuneration report Imitial information to creditors (including fees
and expenses estimate) 61

Appendix G Common questions and answers about the initial meeting of creditors
and the creditors' commuttee 81

Documents which are avaailable to download from our website
www pwc co uk/ADAS

¢+ Meehng by correspondence voting forms (Form 2 25B)

+ Statement of Claim forms

AD2 Realisations Ltd & ADRR Realisations Ltd ~ both 1n administration
Joint administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration




|
Abbreviations and definitions

The following table shows the abbreviations and insolvency terms that may be used dunng this document

Abbreviations or definitions

Meaning

the Companies

AD2 Realisations Limuted (formerly ADAS UK Limited) and ADRR Reahsations
Limited (formerly Resolved Renewables Limited) - both 1n admimstration

ADAS

AD2z Reahisations Limited (formerly ADAS UK Limited} - in administration

Resolved

ADRR Realisations Limited (formerly Resolved Renewables Limited) - 1n
admimistration

the administrators/ joint
admimstrators,/ cur/we/us

Dawnd Baxendale, Michael Denny and Matthew Hammond

Firm or PwC

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

the Group AD1 Realisations Limited (formerly ADAS Group Limited) - in hquidation and
1ts subsidianes

IR86 Insolvency Rules 1986

IA86 Insolvency Act 1986

Sch B1 IA86 Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

SOA o Statement of affairs

HMRC HM Revenue & Customs

the purchaser/the purchasers

RSK ADAS Limited and Drayton Manor Farms Limited

Lincoln Lincoln International LLP, an independent corporate finance adwviser to the
Companes who led the sales process

ENT Environmental consultancy

VER creditors Voluntary Early Retirement creditors who have claims directly against ADAS

RSK RSK ADAS Umizd, a subsidiary of RSK Group Plc and the purchaser of most of
the Companies’ businesses and assets (excl CRO)

CRO Contract Research Orgamsation, a trading sub division of ADAS UK Limited

the shareholder Sephton Park Fund 1 L P

Drayton Drayton Manor Farms Limted, the purchaser of CRO

Acorus Acorus Rural Property Services Limited

SIP 16 Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 Pre-packaged sales in administrations

PPF Pension Protection Fund

The Scheme ADAS Retirements Benefit Plan, a defined benefit pension scheme where ADAS |

was the parheipating employer

unsecured creditors

Creditors who are neither secured nor preferential

CVL Creditors’ voluntary hiquidation

TPR The Pensions Regulator

TUPE Transfer of Undertaking (Protection of Employment)
Regulations 2006

FY14 Financial accounting year ended 31 March 14




1. Why we’ve prepared this document

We wrote to you on 9 December 2016 to tell you that on 5 December 2016 the Companies had gone into administration
and that Michael Denny, Matthew Hammond and I had been appointed as joint admimstrators

We tell you 1n this document why the Companies were put into administration We also give you a brief history and set
out our proposal for achieving the purpose of administration We include details of the Companies’ assets and hiabilities,
and say how likely we are to be able to pay each class of creditor

According to the Insolvency Act 1986, the purpose of an administration 1s to achteve one of these objectives

{(a) rescuing the company as a going concern, or if that 1s not possible, or if (b) would achieve a better result for the
creditors than (a)

(b) achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company were wound up
(wathout first being in admimistration), or finally, 1f that 1s not possible

(c) reahsing the company’s assets to pay a dividend to secured or preferential creditors

In this case, we're following objective (b) for each of the Companies, to achieve a better result for creditors than would
be hkely if the Companies were wound up {(without first being 1n admimstration)

Our job 15 to manage the Companies until creditors agree our proposals for aclhieving the purpose of admimstration and
we've implemented these proposals so far as possible After that the administrations will end

This document and its appendices form our statement of proposals for achieving the purpose of admimstration as
required by Paragraph 49 Sch B1 IAB6

Creditors’ meetings by correspondence

We are required to call meetings of creditors to consider the joint admimstrators’ proposals The Companies’ creditors
are scattered widely across the UK and beyond so we have decided to hold meetings by correspondence rather than
physical meetings

For each company we will be asking 1ts respective creditors to vote on resolutions as follows

approving the joint admimstrators’ proposals,

setting the basis of the joint admimstrators’ fees and disbursements,

that the pre-administration costs as set out in Appendix C may be paid as an expense of the admimstrahon, and
the timing of the admmistrators’ discharge from hability pursuant to Paragraph 98(1) Sch B1 1A86

Forms for the meetings by correspondence with copies of the resolutions for voting are attached to these proposals
These forms should be returned to the joint admimstrators at PwC, Central Square, 29 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1
4DL by 12 noon on Friday 10 February 2017 Each voting form should be accompanied by a statement of claim
unless one has already been submitted Both forms can also be downloaded from our webhsite as www pwe co uk/ADAS

Further details in relation to the creditors meeting are set out in Appendix G of these proposals

Quenes and further information

If you've got any questions, please get 1n touch with my colleague, Sara Myers, on 0113 289 4566




If you are a supplier or customer with an outstanding order, you want to reclaim stock subject to retention of title or
you own property hired or rented by the Companues, please contact

" All business units (éxcept ERO_) " Email
. RSK ADAS Limuted - Ian Strudwick ! IStrudwick@rsk co uk ‘
CRO business unit | Email |

- — —

|
|
f
|
{ Drayton Manor Farms Limited - Peter Hill | Peter Hill@adas co uk
|
[

U

David Baxendale

Signed

Joint administrator of the Companies

Dawd Baxendale, Michael Thomas Denny & Matthew Hammond have been appointed as joint adnunistrators of

AD2 Realisations Limited & ADRR Realisations Limtited to manage therr affairs, business and property as thewr agents and
act without personal habiity All are heensed in the United Kingdom to act as insolvency practittoners by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

The jount admmstrators are Data Controllers of personal data as defined by the Data Protection Act 1998
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP will act as Data Processor on thewr mstructions Personal data will be kept secure and processed
only for matters relating to the adrmrustration

The jownt adrmnistrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics which can be found at
https /fwww gov uk/government/publications/insolvency-prachitioner-code-of-ethics




—
2. A summary of what you could recover

Secured Creditors
There are no known creditors with registered charges over the Companies’ assets

For preferential creditors: 1e former employees (for unpaid wages up to £800 and hohday pay only) and
unpaid pension contnbutions in certain circumstances

On the administrators’ appointment all employees transferred to the purchasers as a result of the pre-packaged sales
Therefore, we do not think the Companies will have any preferential creditors

For unsecured creditors:

We currently anticipate there will be a small dividend to unsecured creditors in ADAS only, but 1t 1s too soon to
forecast the hikely amount or the timescale as this will depend on the final quantum of creditor claims submitted

We are currently uncertain 1f there will be sufficient funds for a distnbution to the unsecured creditors of Resolved
However, by completing the sale of business and assets of Resolved

e Creditor claims have been mitigated, in particular any customer clatms that could have arsen for non-
completion of work, and

* We have facilitated the sale of the business and assets of this company as part of the wider transaction with
RSK

Please note this guidance on dividends is only an indication. You shouldn’t use it as the main basis of
any bad debt provision. We comment further on the outcome for creditors later in this report.




3. Brief history of the Companies and
summary of what we’ve done so far
Background

AD1 Realisations Limited (formerly ADAS Group Limited) in Ligquidation and 1ts subsidianies (the “Group™) was the
UK'’s largest independent provider of agncultural and environmental consultancy, rural development services and
policy advice The Group’s services spanned the entire environmental sector

Considerable detail on the background was set out 1n our SIP16 briefing to creditors, dated g December 2016, which 1s
attached at Appendix D A summary 1s set out below

The Companies were the trading entities of the Group, and consisted of the following trading sub divisions
ADAS

Environmental consultancy (“ENT”)
Chemicals in the environment

Contract research orgamsation (“CRO™)
Biotechnology Group

Soils, crops and water

On-farm implementation

Sustainable food and farming

Resolved

+ Site finding and planning services to renewable energy developers All planning services are subcontracted to
ENT

The Group sponsored a defined benefits pension scheme (“the Scheme”), with ADAS being the participating employer
The Scheme was closed to future accrual in 2003 but remamned 1n defiat following the Group’s privatisation 1 1997
from Government The deficit continued to increase and whilst administration costs were cut, the Pension Protection
Fund (*PPF”} levy (which increased from ¢ £60k 1n FY14 to ¢ £600k p a going forwards) and deficit repair
contributions increased such that the aggregate cost of the Scheme to the Group rose to a level that was unaffordable

Since privatisation 1n 1997, the Group reduced 1n size as a result of losing ¢ £16 million 1n revenue from Government
agencies Certain strategic disposals were made, and new businesses started, 1n an attempt to create a business capable
of supporting the Scheme defiait During this penod there was a reduction 1in annual turnover from ¢ £50m to ¢ £30m

With the increasing burden of the Scheme and central overhead costs, management’s ability to grow the business was
hampered and sustainable longer term growth was constrained by a lack of ability to invest

In 2011 the Directors wrote to the Pensions Regulator ("TPR") to warn that the demands of the Scheme were likely to
threaten the business TPR believed the Group to be solvent at that point and the demands affordable

By 2014 the Scheme funding deficit had increased to £36 million. The Group was faced with a prospective increase in
the annual bill for pension costs of £2-3 muillion, which 1t could not afford In early 2014 the Group entered into
discussions with the Scheme Trustee, TPR and the PPF to seek a legally complhant and solvent way to separate the
Scheme from the Group In September 2015, all parties accepted that achon was needed to explore options for a
solvent outcome for the Group Various options were then considered, all of which 1n essence involved the sale of the
Group to reahse value with the bulk or all of that value passing to the Scheme and ulimately to the PPF Despite a lot
of work by all involved, no acceptable deal was found During this period the trading performance of the business
suffered and its trading outlook worsened

In late September 2016, the directors concluded that there was no longer a reasonable prospect of a solvent outcome
for the Group




In order to achieve the best outcome for creditors and all other stakeholders of the Group, pre-packaged sales were
used to sell the busiesses and assets of the Companies enabling the businesses to continue as going concerns Given
the nature of the services provided by the Companies 1t was important that business stability was put in place as
quuckly as possible to avoid loss of key staff, or nsk to contracts which could have had an adverse impact on value

The circumstances giving rise to the administrators’ appointment

For further information on the work conducted 1n the pre-appointment period, please see the SIP 16 information
previously circulated to all known creditors, a copy of which 1s attached at Appendix D

Pre-administration costs

As detailed 1n our SIP16 briefing at Appendix D, in October 2016 PwC was engaged by AD1 Realisations Limited to
assist the Group 1in monitoring its solvency, shadow the sale process undertaken by Lincoln and, once 1t became clear
that administration was unavoidable, to prepare for the admumstration of the Companies Bills for the early stages of
this work were paid for by the Group, but on appointment, we had unpaid time costs of £65,648 25 representing

175 60 hours at our standard regional rates

This unpaid work was undertaken to facilitate the sale of the Companies’ businesses and assets and 1n preparation for
the adminstrations The sales will enable us to achieve objective (b) of the statutery purpose of adminmistration
through

enhanced realisatrons for the Compamnes’ assets,

better book debt realisations,

avoiding counter claims for non-completed contracts, and

avoiding redundancy claims and mitigating landlord and other contingent creditor claims

The pre-appointment work therefore was essential 1n contributing to the achievement of the purpose of
administration

There were also fees 1ncurred by our solicitors 1n relation to the drafting of the sale and purchase agreement for the
businesses and the majonty of assets These amounted to fees of £51,745 40 and legal disbursements of £250
(exclusive of VAT)

Full details of pre-appointment costs are shown at Appendix C The payment of unpaid pre-admimstration costs as an
expense of the administrations are subject to approval under Rule 2 67A IR86 and don't form part of our proposals,
which are subject to approval under Paragraph 53 Sch B1IA86 In accordance with Rule 2 106 TR86 we are requesting
that creditors approve the payment of the pre-appointment costs as expenses of the admimstrations This wiall be a
resolution put to the meetings of creditors by correspondence

How we’ve managed and financed the Companies’ affairs and businesses
Sale of business

Shortly following our appointment as adminstrators on 5 December 2016, we completed the two separate transactions
which were negotiated pre-administration

A sale of the business and assets of ADAS’s CRO division was made to Drayton A sale of all the other businesses and
assets of the Compames was made to RSK Our SIP16 brefing to creditors, a copy of which 1s attached at Appendix D,
sets out mformation on

the sales process undertaken, marketing of the businesses and offers received,

the valuations and other assessments of the value of the assets of the Companies,

the amounts paid by the purchasers and the terms of the contracts, and

the reasons why we thought that completing these sales represented the best possible outcome for the
creditors




We summarise the sales below, but readers should refer to the SIP16 report for the detail on these matters
Certain assets were excluded from the sales These included

Cash at bank and 1n hand

Corporation tax losses

Prepayments, deposits and refunds

Insurance claims

Leasehold properhes and any landlords’ fixtures and fitthings
Any shares or securities

Books and records

Third party or retention of title assets

a) Sale to RSK

Thus sale was for all the business assets (apart from the CRO assets) and included ADAS’s freehold properties The
consideration received was £3m cash paid on completion, plus a potential overage, should the Itchen Abbas freehold
property be sold within 24 months, at 50% of any value achieved 1n excess of £20,000

The split of the consideration between the Companies and their assets 1s set out below In addihion, licences to occupy
the Companies’ leasehold prermses (with the exception of the CRO site) were granted for a period of six months

ADAS £
Book debts and buyer cash receipts 1,817,100
Freehold property 715,000
Plant and machinery 343,105
Stock and work 1in progress 450,000
Goodwill discount (366,210)
Customer contracts 1
Intellectual Property 1
Information Technology 1
Websites 1
2,958,999

Resolved
Customer contracts 1
Book debts 41,000
41,001
Total 3,000,000

RSK estimated 1t would incur significant costs in making certain payments to key suppliers and integrating and
restructuring the businesses This resulted 1n 1ts offer including a discounted amount recognised as negative goodwill
However, taking this into account, the overall sale consideration of £3m is well 1n excess of that achievable 1n a
hiqundation for the reasons outhned 1n the SIP16 report at Appendix D

b) CRO sale

The consideration paid by the purchaser was £1 cash paid on completion, plus a payment of £20k as a contribution
towards the November 2016 salary payment made by ADAS

The assets sold were

Book debts

Plant and machinery

Stock and work in progress
The animal livestock
Goodwll

Customer confracts




None of the parties bidding for the Companies’ core businesses were interested in the CRO division In completing a
sale for a normnal value we were primarnly motivated by the need to avoid incurring sigmficant closure costs 1n the
admimstration (which would have included the destruction of amimals) and preferential employee claims Transacting
the deal also provides certainty around securing 29 jobs and the continuing trade of the business The deal also meant
the lease relating to the site it operated on was surrendered, mitigating landlord claims, therefore reducing unsecured

claims

Other asset realisations

e Cashin hand we have received the cash held in the Companies’ bank accounts as at our appointment date, which
amount to £321,965 84 and £62,054 72 1n respect of ADAS and Resolved respectively

¢ Vehicles (ADAS) In addition to the sale of business proceeds, we have recerved £600 from the sale of a vehicle at
auction, and the road tax refund of £76 66

Ongoing matters

Asset realisations

The realisable value of the following asset categones 1s yet to be concluded

* Corporation tax losses the position will be reviewed as part of our tax assessment and 1f there are any tax losses

available to the Companies, we will consider the most effective method of realising value (subject to any set off
available to HMRC)

e Prepayments, deposits and refunds these comprise mainly of rates refunds and prepaid insurance premiums We
will be instructing specialist agents to assist 1n the recovery of any rates refunds due to the Compames We are also
liaising with our insurance broker to seek the recovery of any refunds due under the Compamies' pre appointment
msurance policies

¢ Insurance claims we are aware of a number of ongoing insurance claims which were made shortly before
appointment Our insurance brokers are pursuing the pre appointment insurers to secure any settlements made
this respect and we are seeking regular updates on progress

e Other Debtors (Resolved) Resolved had a 50% interest 1n a joint venture in ADRD Reahisations Ltd (formerly
known as Resolved Development Ltd) We received funds totalling £20,000 on 23 December 16, and we are
expecting to recover a further £5,000 which will be 1n final payment of Resolved's interest 1n this business

Trading support to the purchasers:
Under the terms of the sale and purchase agreement, we are providing ongoing assistance to the purchasers as follows

s Novation of contracts Certain customers and suppliers require the formal transfer of the pre appointment
contracts 1n order to continue trading with the purchaser We are assisting with the implementation of such
novations to enable continuity of trade for the purchasers This, in turn, may result in a reduction 1n creditor
claims agamst the Companies

* Book debts/trading payments We are managing the cash collections received into the pre appointment bank
accounts, arranging for the regular transfer of funds from these accounts into the administration accounts, and
making subsequent payments across to the purchasers The purchasers are currently securing new remittance
arrangements and our mnvolvement 1n this process will reduce 1n due course Third party mones received and
payments made to the purchasers are reflected 1n our receipts and payments at Appendix A




e Leasehold properties as explained above, we granted licences to occupy to RSK 1n relation to the majonty of
ADAS’s leasehold premises We wll be receiving monthly funding from RSK to cover rental payments for the
duration of the licences to occupy until such time as an assignment of the leases can be agreed, or RSK vacates the
sites We will be haising with landlords to make monthly payments of rent in respect of each lease and assisting
with the assignment of leases to RSK or seeking a surrender of any leases not required This may also mitigate
overall landlord claims thus reducing the level of unsecured creditor claims

Connected party transactions

Neither of the purchasers of the Compames’ business and assets {(RSK and Drayton) were a connected party at the date
of completion

Furthermore, we are not aware of any connected party transactions that should be disclosed under the requirements of
Statement of Insolvency Practice 13

Directors’ conduct and investigations

As we said 1 our mnihal letter to creditors, one of our duties 1s to look at the actions of anybody who has been a director
of the Companies wathin the three years before our appomtment We have to submit our findings to the Secretary of
State for Business, Innovation and Skulls within three months of our appointment

We also have to decide whether any action should be taken against anyone to recover or contrbute to the Companies’
assets This 1s part of our normal work and doesn’t necessanly 1imply any enticism of the directors’ actions If you think
there 1s something we should know about and you haven't yet done so, please wnte to us

Objective of the administration

It was not considered possible to rescue the Companies as going concerns Therefore, our strategy aims to achieve a
better result for the Companies creditors as a whole than would be hikely if the Companies were wound up (without
first being 1n administration) This1s objective (b) as referred to earlier and we anticipate that this ohjective will be
achieved for the following reasons

» For both of the Companies, the sale of the businesses as going concerns and the transfer of the employees has
avolded claims from any employees that would have been made redundant by the administrators and
mitigated potential claims from customers for non-completion of contracts This means that the level of
preferential and unsecured creditors of each company 1s sigmificantly lower

» The sales have resulted 1n a significantly larger value being reahised for the Compames’ debtors, (and 1n respect
of ADAS only) work in progress and plant and equipment, than would have been possible 1n a hquidation This
has prownided additional funds available for distnbution to the unsecured creditors In addition, the continued
operation of the businesses has the potential to mihigate significant landlord claims

For the above reasons, the sales enable a better outcome for the Companies’ creditors than other available options as
explained 1 Appendix D

Estimated dividend prospects

Secured creditors
There are no known creditors with registered charges over the Companies’ assets

Preferential creditors

Following the joint administrators’ appointment, all employees and their contracts were transferred over to the new
purchasers under TUPE Regulations Should any arrears of holiday pay be outstanding that accrued prior to our
appointment, on completion, we understand this will be honoured by the purchasers. In light of the above, we do not
anthicipate that any preferential claims will arise

10




Unsecured creditors

The prescribed part 1s a fund that has to be made available for unsecured creditors out of floating charge realisations
In this case the prescribed part doesn’t apply because there 15 no floating charge registered against either of the
Companies

The balances owed to trade creditors at the date of our appointments (less any amounts novated to or paid by the
purchasers) wall rank as unsecured claims 1in the administrations

We currently think that we will be able to pay a small dividend to unsecured creditors 1n ADAS, but 1t 1s toe soon to
forecast the likely amount The amount of the dividend will depend on the final level of submitted claims, future
realisations and admimistration costs In Resolved, we are currently uncertain whether there will be any funds for the
unsecured creditors It 1s possible there may be a small diidend paid 1n due course

Administrators’ remuneration

The administrators propose that our remuneration be based on the time we and our staff spend on the case at our
normal charge out rates for this type of work We also propose that disbursements for services provided by our firm
(defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9) are charged as per our firm’s policy

It 1s for the creditors to set the basis on which the joint admimstrators’ fees are drawn We are therefore requesting
that credrtors approve resoclutions to set the basis of our fees on a time cost basis and resolutions to this effect are
included on the meeting by correspondence form

To assist crechtors 1in understanding the work that the joint administrators anticipate wall need to be undertaken on
these administrations, we have prepared a remuneration report, which 1s attached at Appendix F

The remuneration report sets out the work undertaken to date by the administrators and the extent and estimated cost
of future work, together with cur reasons for the suggested basis

Included in the remuneration report 1s a fee estimate for our fees for the administrations The fee estimates are
£260,000 for ADAS and £70,000 for Resolved The fee estimates provided act as a cap on the amount of fees we can
draw 1n each admimstration without providing a revised remuneration report and fee estimate for creditors

Ending the administrations
ADAS and Resolved (if there 15 a distmbution to creditors)

We currently envisage that once the objective of the admimstrations of the Companies has been achieved, either an
apphcation to Court will be made for permusston for us to distribute to the unsecured creditors, or the Companies will
be placed mnto creditors’ voluntary hquidation (“CVL")

If permission 1s granted, following the distnbutions to unsecured creditors, we will file notices under Paragraph 84(1)
Sch B1 1A86 with the Registrar of Compamnies, following registration of which the Companies wall be dissolved three
months later If permission 1s not granted we will place the Companies into CVL or otherwise act 1n accordance with
the Court

We wll assess whether to put Compamnies into CVL or obtain permission to disiribute m the admimstration based on
considerations including the likely costs of either procedure and whether we think that the additional powers available
to a iquidator would be advantageous

Resolved (of there are no funds for unsecured creditors)

In the event that Resolved has insufficient funds to allow payment of a cividend to unsecured creditors, and once the
objective of the admimistration of Resolved has been achieved, our work has been completed and statutory obligations
fulfilled, we will file notice under Para 84(1) Sch B1 1A86 with the Registrar of Companies Following registration of
this, Resolved wiil be dissolved 3 months following registration

11




4. Our proposals for achieving the
purpose of administration

Our proposals for achieving the purpose of admimstration for each of the Companies are as follows

{1}  We'll continue to manage and finance the Compames’ business, affairs and property from asset
reahsations as we consider appropnate We'll do this with a view to achieving a better result for the
Compames’ creditors as a whole than would be hikelyif the Companies were wound up {(without first
being in administration}

(1) We may inveshgate and, if appropnate, pursue any claims the Companies might have We'll also do |
anything else we think appropnate, to achieve the purpose of the administratton or to protect and
preserve the Companies’ assets or to maximise realisations or for any other purpose incidental to these
proposals

(m) If we think there will be money for unsecured creditors, we may (but we won’t have to) agree 1n principle
the claims of unsecured creditors for confirmation by a subsequent hiquidator The costs of deing this
may be charged to the admimstration, as part of our fees If we choose not to agree the clauns in principle
and there 1s money for unsecured creditors, a subsequent hquidator will agree the claims

(1v)  If we think there will be money for unsecured creditors we may (but we won't have to) ask the Court to
allow us to pay dividends to those creditors If we choose not to ask the Court for such an order and there
1s enough money for unsecured creditors, a subsequent hquidator will pay dividends to them

{v) We may use one or more “exit route” strategies to end the administration, but we're hkely to choose the
following options as being the most cost effective and practical 1n this case

(a) Ifthere aren’t enough funds to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors, once we’ve fimished our work
we'll esther file a notice with the Registrar of Compames and the Compames will be dissolved three
months later, or apply for a Court order ending the admirustration and for the Companies to be
wound up / be dissolved

(b)  Once we've disposed of all the assets and fimshed our work, we’ll put the Companies into creditors’
voluntary hquidation If thus happens, we propose that David Baxendale, Michael Denny and
Matthew Hammond are appointed as joint hiquidators and that any act required or authonsed to '
be done by the joint hquidators can be done by any or all of them Creditors may, before these
proposals are approved, nominate a different person or persons as hquidator(s), 1n accordance
with paragraph 83(7)(a) of schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 117A(2)(b) of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

(c)  Once we've fimshed disposing of the assets we'll apply to the Court for permission to pay any
surplus funds to unsecured creditors If this 1s granted, we'll end the admimistration by filng a
notice with the Registrar of Companies If we don’t get permission we’ll put the Companies into
creditors’ voluntary hiquidation 1n accordance with paragraph (b) above or comply with the terms
of any Court order where different

(1)  We'll be discharged from hability 1n respect of any of our actions as adminstrators of ADAS at a time to
be agreed by the PPF, as the major unsecured creditor, or at a time set by the Court In respect of
Resolved, we’'ll be discharged from hability 14 days after our appointment as administrators of the
Company ends or at a time set by the court

12



(vii) We are not seeking the election of a creditors commuittee on this case as we are aware that the largest
unsecured creditor of ADAS 1s opposed Creditors may propose the election of a comnuttee, and 1f this 1s
supported by a majonity of creditors voting and there are a minimum of 3 creditors prepared to serve, a
commuttee could be formed to assist the admimistrators If a committee 1s formed, it wall be responsible
for agreeing the admmstrators’ fees, dishursements and discharge

(vi)) We propose that the unpatd pre-administration costs set out at Appendix C are approved for payment as
an expense of the admimstration The payment of unpaid pre-admmstration costs as an expense of the
administration 1s subject to approval under rule 2 67A of the Insolvency Rules 1986 and 1s not part of the
proposals subject to approval under paragraph 53 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 If you elect
a commuttee 1t will be up to that commuttee to approve payment of the unpaid pre-administration costs as
an expense of the administration

But if there’s no committee, we'll ask the general body of creditors to do so instead

(1x) We propose that our fees are based on the time we and our staff spend on the case at our normal charge
out rates for this type of work which are set out 1n our remuneration report We also propose that
disbursements for services provided by our firm {defined as Category 2 disbursements 1n Statement of
Insolvency Practice No 9) are charged as per our firm’s policy It will be up to the creditors’ commuttee to
fix the basis of our fees and Category 2 disbursements But if there’s no commuttee, we’ll ask the general
body of creditors to do so instead If creditors or the committee do not fix the basis of our fees and
Category 2 disbursements, we may apply to the Court to fix them no later than 18 months after the date
of our appointment

We're asking you to vote upon the following matters at the initial meeting of creditors by correspondence

The approval of the joint admimstrators’ proposals for acmeving the purpose of admimstration,

The approval for payment of the unpaid pre-administration costs as administration expenses,

The basis and level of the joint administrators’ fees and Category 2 disbursements, and

The timing of the joint admimstrators’ discharge from hability pursuant to Paragraph 98(1) Sch B1 IA86

13




5. Statement of Affairs

We were given a statement of affairs {(“SOA”) for each Company on 22 December 2016 They were signed by the
Finance Director, Michael Clarke

We attach at Appendix E a copy of each statement of affairs and, as required by law, it includes details of the
names, addresses and debts of creditors (including details of any security held)

Here are our comments on the statement of affairs,

e Asis normal in a statement of affairs, there 1s no provision for the costs of realising the Companies’
assets or the costs of the admimstration

¢ We haven't audited the informatien

» The SOA shows realisabons from the sale of business and assets categonsed differently from the final
contractual allocation of proceeds (as shown 1n our receipts and payments account at Appendix A)
These differences are due to the timing and movement of work 1n progress, debtors and cash 1n hand
around the date of the sale of business

Resolved

e The creditors include an amount of £577,000 due to HMRC 1n relation to PAYE/NIC Qur
understanding 1s that all employees were employed by ADAS, so this will be a hability of ADAS alone
and not Resolved

s  Both ADAS and Resolved were members of the VAT group so both are jointly and severally hable for
the outstanding debt hsted at £432,000

We recognise creditors may want to contact each other to discuss certain aspects of the case If you need more
mformation to be able to do this, please get in touch with Sara Myers by telephone or in writing or emailing
your request to creditorenquirtes@uk piwe com with the name of the company n the title and including your
name and your company name (f applicable) 1n the email

14




6. Statutory and other information

Court details for the administration

High Court of Justice, Chancery Diviston
Companies Court, Birmingham District Registry
Court case 8423 of 2016

8422 of 2016

Full name

AD2 Realisations Limited (formerly ADAS UK
Limited) & ADRR Realisations Limited (formerly
Resolved Renewables Limited)

Trading name

ADAS UK Limited

- Enwvironmental consultancy division

- Chemucals 1n the environment division
- Contract research organisation division
- Biotechnology Group division

- Soils, crops and water division

- On-farm implementation division

- Sustainable food and farming division
Resolved Renewables Limited

Registered number

03296903 and 07652818

Registered address

Central Square, 29 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4DL

Former registered address

Pendeford House, Pendeford Business Park,
Wolverhampton, WVg sAP

Company directors

ADAS UK Limited:

Mr Michael James Clarke
Mr Colin Stuart Speller
Mr Andrew Walker

Ms Jill Bamford

Resolved Renewables Limited:
Mr Michael James Clarke
Mr Colin Stuart Speller

Company secretary

Mr Michael James Clarke

Shareholdings held by the directors and secretary

None

Date of the administration appointment

5 December 2016

Administrators’ names and addresses

Dawvid Robert Baxendale, PwC, 7 More London,
Riverside, London, SE1 2RT

Michael Thomas Denny and Dawvid Matthew
Hammond, PwC, 19 Cornwall Street, Birmungham, B3
aDT

15




Appointor’s / applicant’s name and address

The Directors of the Companies (Pendeford House,
Pendeford Business Park, Wolverhampton, WVg 5AP)

Objective being pursued by the administrators

Objective (b) to achieve a better result for the
Companies’ creditors as a whole than would be hkely
if the Companies were wound up (without first being
n admimstration)

Dmvision of the administrators’ responsibilities

In relation to paragraph 100(2) of Sch B1 of the IA86,
during the pertod for which the administrations are 1n
force, any function to be exercised by the persons
appointed to act as admimstrators may be done by any
or all of the persons appointed or any of the persons
for the time being holding that office

The European Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings
{Council Regulahon {EC) No 1346/2000 of 29 May
2000)

The European Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings
applies to these admimstrations and the proceedings
are main proceedings

16




|
Appendix A: Receipts and payments account

ADz Realisanons Linuted (formerly ADAS UK Limuted) - m Adoumstrahon

Jont Adimmstrators' Receipts and Payments Account
for the period 5 December 2016 to 17 Janauary 2017

Statement of 5 December 2016 to
Affairs  Notes 17 January 2017
£ E
Fixed Charge Receypts
Fance leased assets 269,000 0O 1 -
less finance lease creditor {145,000 0O) -
Total Receipts 124,000 00 -
EFixed Charge Payments
Total Net Fixed Charge Realisations 0 00
Recaipts (uncharged)
Land and buildings 229,000 00 215,000 00
Motor vehicles 95,000 00 1 600 00
Car tax refunds - 76 66
Sale consideration - CRO sale 100
Plant and machmnery 76 DOO 00 1 343,105 00
Cash m hand 855,000 00 2,4 321,965 84
Third party book debts 3 1,476,612 68
Thurd party funds 4413943
Stock and work m progress 500,000 00 450,000.00
Book debts and buyer cash receipts 1,455,000 00 4 1,817,100 00
Contribution towards November 2016 payroll 5 20,000 00
Pre appomntment customer contracts 100
Intellectual property L 00
IT & websites 2 00
Bank mterest 142.32
Licence to occupy fees 6 56,138 29
Goodwill discount 7 (366,210 00)
Total Receipts 3,710,000 0O 4,878,675 17
Pavments
Third party book debts paid to the purchasers 3 {1,438 023 96}
Statutory advertismg - {70 22)
Bank charges (6310)
Total Payments - 1,438,157 2
VAT contrel account 8,518 28
Balance at Bank” - 3:449,036 16

*Funds are being held i an nterest bearnng account

?01;3;( combined the value allocated to motor vehicles, plant and machinery and finance leased assets in the Asset Sale Agreement aganst the plant and
machwery category

2 Cash in hand includes euro currency The exchange rate as at 17 1 17 of 1 EUR to £0 8661 has been used 1 the conversion

3 Third party book debts relate to momes recetved into ADAS's pre-appomtment bank account that are due to the purchasers

4 Book debts were detertnined as at 27 November 2016 and buyer cash recerpts are those receipts recerved hetween 28 November 2016 to 5 December 2016

5 As per the Asset Sale Agreement, Drayton agreed to contnbute £20,000 towards CRO employ ee wages for the month of November

6 The jomnt admimstrators granted RSK a six month hicence to occupy for leasehold properties across England and Wales, these funds relate to December and
January rent

7 RSK estimated that 1t would incur certain sigmificant costs in making certamn payments to key supphers and integrating and restructunng the businesses
This resulted 1n its offer including a discounted amount recognised as negatn e goodwill

17




ADRR Realisations Limited (formerly Resolved Renewables Limited) - in Administration

Joint Administrators' Receipts and Payments Account
for the period 5 December 2016 to 17 January 2017

Statement of Notes 5 December 2016 to
Affairs 17 January 2017
£ £
Receipis (uncharged)
Pre appointment contracts 100
Trade debtors 41,000 00 41,000 00
Other debtors 25,000 00 20,000 Q0
Cash m hand 68,000 00 62,054 72
Third party book debts 47,107 85
Bank interest 437
Total Receipts 134,000.00 170,167.94
Payments
Statutory adverhising - (70 22)
Total Payments - {(70.22)
VAT control account (14.04)
Balance at Bank - 170,083.68 *

*Funds are being held in an interest bearing account

Notes

1 Third party book debts relate to monies receved into Resolved's pre-appointment bank account that are due to the
purchasers These funds have been paid to the purchasers by ADAS and therefore will be refunded to that
admimstration shortly

18



Sephton Park Fund 1 L P

AD1 Realisations Limiad
(formerty ADAS Group
Limited)

AD3 Reahsations Limned
ADASL:nm\:‘e:émemS (formerly ADAS Holdings
Lirnited}

ADRR Realisations AD?2 Reaksatons Limited

Limned (formerly -
ot (formerty ADAS UK
Resolved Renewables Limited)

Limited)

ADRD Realisations

Lirnuted (formerly
Resolved Developments Drayton CRO Limited

Limited}

Notes
Name of Company Status of Company/Type of Date of Insolvency
Insolvency
AD2 Realisahions Limited (formerly In admimstration 5 December 2016
ADAS UK Limited)

ADRR Reahsations Limited (formerly | In admimstration
Resolved Renewables Limited)

5 December 2016

to Companies House

AD3 Realisations Limited (formerly In creditors voluntary hquidation | 5 January 2017
ADAS Holdings Limited)
AD1 Realisations Limited (formerly In creditors voluntary iquidation | 5 January 2017
ADAS Group Limited)
ADAS Investments Limited Stnking off application submitted | n/a

to Companies House
Drayton CRO Lirmted Stnkang off apphcation submitted | n/a

19




|
Appendix C: Pre-administration costs

Before the Companies went into admimstration but wath a view to them doing so, we had unpaid time costs of
£65,648 25 representing 175 60 hours (exclusive of VAT)

This work was undertaken to facihitate the sale of the Compames’ businesses and assets and 1n preparation for
the admimistrations The sale of business will enable us to achieve objective (b) of the statutory purpose of

adminstration through
¢ enhanced realisations for the Companies’ assets,
e hetter collection of book debts,
= avoiding counter claims for non-completed contracts, and
¢ avoiding redundancy claims and mitigating landlord and other contingent creditor claims

The pre-appoimntment work therefore was essential in contributing to the achievement of the purpose of

administration It1s proposed that the unpaid costs will be paid as an expense of the administrations Such
payment 1s subject to approval under Rule 2 67 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 and 1sn’t part of our proposals,
which are subject to approval under paragraph 53 Sch B1 1A86

An analysis of these time costs can be found below, together with an explanation of the work undertaken, and a
summary of the fees and expenses sphit between the 2 Companies

Pre-appointment timecosts

Senior Schior Average

Aspect of assignment Partner Director Manager Manager Asscciate Associate Tetal hours ‘Time cout bourly rate

| 4 E

Strategy & Planning 550 © 25 490 9 85 3195 2 30 26 25 9,808 75 429 81
Assels 3040 30.40 7,904 00 260 00
Sale of Bumness 21 0O - 51 20 710 19 30 40 010 0O 260 oo
Employces & Pension - 125 125 431125 145 00
Acceanting and treasury - - 3 50 aso 665 oo 190 LO
Statutory and complance 115 15 260 50 226 52
Tax & VAT 17 20 12 30 3 a5 100 3375 16,568 75 490 93
u'nl_nl for the period 5 50 28 25 22 20 74 60 48 75 a30] [ 17560} [ 656482a5] [ 373 B5)

Explanation of work undertaken

Strategy & Planning

Conference calls to discuss ongoing strategy

Review of database and planning of imtial documents
Review SIP16 and email correspondence

Planmng for the impending appointments
Discussions regarding change of Company names
Budget preparation

Sale of Business

Liaising with lawyers and agents

Review of offers received and strategy in terms of sale process and markehing
The valuations and other assessments of the value of the assets of the Companies
Meeting with the purchasers to negotiate sale and follow up call with lawyers
Review terms of contracts, amounts paid by the purchasers

Internal team meetings to discuss offers received for sale of business and assets

20




Review and agree draft contracts

Discussions regarding acceptance of offers received for sale of businesses and assets, and the reasons as
to why the sales represented the best possible outcome for the creditors

Review of offers received and updating Estimated Outcome Statement

Calls with employee team re employee positions

Reviewing information recerved 1n relation to CRO assets

Review pension information for SIP 16

Input into drafhng of SIP 16 document

Prepaning schedules for Sales Purchase Agreement by Group, CRO and RSK
Correspondence with agents re asset valuations and dealing with asset matters
Imihal discussions with insurers to put them on notice of impending appointments

Employees & Pensions
¢ Consideration of matters regarding employees transferring to new purchaser/ TUPE regulations
¢  Review of letters / internal emails
¢ Correspondence and landlord consultation
-

Review techmcal 1ssues and calls with team regarding employment duties post
transaction/appointment

Accounting and Treasury

e Discussions with cashiers regarding the impending appointments and to understand bankang
requirements, especially arrangements of sweeps from pre-appointment bank accounts

Statutory & Compliance
s Setting up PwC website for both appointments and drafting suitable format/wording

e Preparabion of the internal databases and case management systems
e Dealing with property matters for Sale and Purchase Agreement
e Conference calls with Company management and lawyers

Tax & VAT

¢ VAT information requests and review of VAT posihon 1n preparation of appomtment
e Preparabon of necessary VAT forms for submission to HMRC
e Drafting of apphication to remove Companies from the VAT Group

21




Summary of pre appointment fees and expenses (excluding VAT)

ADAS:
Unpaid Paid amount | Payment made
amount {£) (£) by
Fees charged by PwC* 59,924 82 Ml n/a
Expenses mcurred by PwC
- PwC - disbursements Nil Nil nfa
- Gowling WLG (UK) LLP - legal fees* 51,072 71 Nil n/a
- Gowhng WLG (UK) LLP - legal disbursements 250 00 Nil n/a
- BMC Group Ltd - datarocom fee** Nil 3,299 00 ADAS
Total 111,247 53 3,200 00
Resolved:
Unpaid Paid amount | Payment made
amount (£) (£) by
Fees charged by PwC* 5,723 43 Nil n/a
Expenses incurred by PwC
- PwC disbursements Nil Nil n/a
- Gowling WLG (UK) LLP - legal fees* 672 69 Nil nfa
Total 6,396 12 Nii

* These costs have been split between individual legal entities 1n order to seek approval to pay them under Rule

2 67 IR86

** Payment of these expenses do not show 1n our receipts and payments account at Appendix A as they were paid

after 17 January 2017

,

The unpaid expenses represent balances owed to other professionals engaged during the sales process for the
purpose of providing asset valuations and legal services in relation to the sale and purchase agreement

22




|
Appendix D: Joint Administrators’ report to
creditors on the pre-packaged sale of the
business and majority of its assets

i

pwe

Appendix: Information on the pre-packagrd sale of the businesees and pusets of the
Cotnpanies

Backgronnd
ADAS Lizzied and its subsidiaries (the the LK
Gmnniem its rr;ﬁa'rmp')m :hﬁwﬁiﬁ'

Gronp's servins spanned the entive environmental sector,
@wmummdummmﬁdmmm@

ADAS UK Limited:

¢ Dwironments) CENTTY: Enviroomental consaitzory, with core forim on envimameninl
services to the buildins and infrastrocture industries ncindiog otiities and

e (hemicals in the ervitorment: Preparation, analyxts snd presentation of dats tn the
reguintnry appemal (and re-approval) of chemicats used in agricaitare and

plarmaccuticals),

¢  Contret rescyrch arganistion (CCRO): *In life” texting of anima! henh pad growih-
prumotion products in farm animals to geaepate data and evidence to support the regolatory
opproval (or reappronal) of products.

s Rintechnology Grouge University<besed RED group supporting the work of CRO, carrying oat
innoentive divelopenent of technigues in maberular hiclogy.

¢  Soils, crops and water: ligh-devel arop and bortionlturad science expertice delivering into
contrart RED (applied strategic and speeific) and highervieve] trehnical consultancy and
tnowiedze transfer.

+  Qo<farm implementation: Business apd techniea! pevios to Garme s and esgjor landowners. A
dpiﬁmﬂpﬂdlhhnhmhukizmudﬁnﬁgdhmvhm;nﬁhm

Governmext.

«  Snxtainahle food snd farming: A comhination of eonomic evalnation and fond~chain
m servicrs, with particular emphasis on production expertise,
uzﬂmalhnptt.wmnmuﬂmﬂmﬂydmm

Resobved Rensaubles Limited:

¢ Site finding and phanning services o renevwabile energy developers, All planning services are
mbcontracted to ENT.

The Group sponsored a defined braefits pensdon echrme (“the Schrme™), with ADAS UK Limited being
the partinpating employer. The Scherme was dlosed to fisttre ocorus! in 2007 bt has heen in deficlt
since the Group's privatimtion from Government in 1097. The deficit has continned i increase and
whilst ndministmiion costs have been cut, the Pemdon Proteetion Pund (P PF) Levy (which kad
increased fram c.£60k in FY1L4 to <. £600X pa. going forwants) and the deficit repalr contribatinos
have bwressed such that the azzregate cost of the Scheme to the Group haa risen to o leved that win
unaffordahle,

23




pwec

Since privatisation in 1997, the Groop has rederd in shar o8 4 cenlt of bosing ¢, £16 miffion in reverne
from Govermment agencies. Certain strategic disposals have been made, andd new businesos started, in
an attempt to areate a buxinexs capeble of supporting the Scheme defiert. But overal] there has been a
reduction in anmal turnover from ¢ £50m to c.£30m. The cxrrent finoncial performance of the Groap
s insufficient to support its central overhend structure, which peovides services that ame essential while
the Group remains o stand-alone b ness.

In 2011 the Directors wrote to the Pensions Rexidator ("TPR”) to warn that the desmands of the Scheme
were lilely to threaten the business. TPR believed the Group to be solvent ot that point and the
demands afioriable,

By 2014 the Scheme funding deficit had incremsed to £36 million. The Groap was faced with
prospective increase in e annaa! bill for pension costs of cires £2 milion, which it could oot affonl,
In enrly 2014 the Group entered intn disrumions with the Scheme Trustee, TPR and the PPF to seek a

and subvent way to separate the Scheme from the Group. In Septewher 2015, a8
parties aevepted that action was needed to explore options for a solvesnt outerame of the Gronmp. Varioms
options were then considered, all of which in csence involved the ale of the Group to reslise vaioe
apd the bulk of that value prssing io the Scheme and allimaiely to the PPF. Despite 3 bot of work by ail
itnvatved, bo acteptable deal was fond. During this period the trading of the business
suffered and its trading cutlook worsened. In Iate September 2016 the di conchaded that there
w2 00 longer a ressonabie procpect of a solvent auteome for the Groop,

1n arder to achieve the best ootroe for crestitors and ol other stakehnlders of the Group a
paciged sale was used to sell hmﬂmdhmmmmﬁ:@
i gring concerns. With the nies operuting a services nssiness, i was important that busines
mﬁlﬂymnﬂhﬂnaﬁumﬂkmn@hd@ﬂmwﬁhﬂdww
wiich wonld impact valoe.

As required by S1P 16, we can coofnn that the husinesses and assets of the Companies ks not been
neguired from sn solvency practtioney in the two years prior to imohenry.

The source of the administratory’ initil introdoction

i LLP ("PwC™) was initiafly introduced to the Gronp in September 2014 to
ﬁdmdvhlhﬁmpmhmhmemmMMmqmmumw

the Group 0 complete this work This involved exploring with TPR, the PPF and the Trsstres ander
what terms they would sipport & sobvent sale of the business, whilst oflowing the Scheme to transfey to
the PPF (“the consensial dexd™), PwC was instriscted in Amgust 2016 to awist the Group with s

i whils the G was marketed for a soivent ale. The consensuz! denl

mmwﬁ?mmm ot achievabie. Smce thes PwC have assisted the Group
in sarwming its solveney, shadowrd the sale prooess being Jed by Lincoin Intermationat LLP
("Linmin"), 2n independent corpomte finance advisor, and asisted the Group to prepare for
acdnrinist retiion,

The extent of the sdministratory’ invodvement before the appointment
Previous servires provided to the Growp by PeC ane susoemarised betow:
s  Ociober 2014 = PwC Pension Credit Advisury were engazed by ADAS Group Limiter to review

the Group's pension scheme and analyse the Grou p's options in improving the sénation. This
phaar of work was carried aut froem onr London office.

24




Angust 2016 - PwC Busines Revovety Servioss were engazerd by ADAS Groap Limited to
ndmthﬂmupmmdmmhlhnhdthMpshmmww
imsolvency Lincoin had been engaged since Jammry 2016 to firstly porsoe a sofvent
male of the and PwC were sepurately instrurted to run the xale of business process

throuzh an & mmmmammmmmm
m)mhrlhﬁmpmﬂcmhdtbpmmmﬁmmdlbew:wu:m
of the variois Group business anits.

October 2016 - Following the ahove phase of wark, PwC Bistiness Recovery Services wene
engnged by the ADAS Group Limited tn awdst the Group in assexsing its solvency, to shodow
the sxie process heing led by Linroln as corporste Gnanee advisor so the Qroap and, i
appropricte, aumist in preparing fir administmtion, During this we bave provided
advice to the directors on their duties snd asistnd in csessing the offers received for the

Alternative aptions to s pre-packagrd sale considered

In considering varions aftermative options maibties W the Groep, we had regarnd to the following key
determining fartors;

The nature of the Group’s ong term contracts mesns that there wodd be significan risk o an
insolvency seenarin, with debtnes unlikely to pay withoot completion of contracts. Maximising
the pecrvery of these world reguire cutnmer© £ supplier retationships to continoe,

The natare of a coosulting boxiness, means there was a high risk of kxing Yy staff oo oens of
on insclvency.

A zale of business would maodmine the vatur reatised for ather smsets such as property, fxtunes
and plam and mackinery. Soose of the plant and equipinent is for specialist o and b fioed
into the various properties. [L wonld therefore huve Liitle valne piccemend doe to the seporation
CINts,

The levet of profissionat period of trading
nnhdvmtymu::’n!nyuhw :mnllacﬁm:be =
‘twtwmkﬁlhepu:ﬂvdcnhm@h&mnhtmhammm

The alirmative options that were cozsidered as compared with the presparknged safe process o s

ol owx:

») Crasing to trade and secking o buper or buyers for the axxets on o piccement basis

This womild run the risk of Enpacting the valoe realised for the busooss and asseta. With the Groop
bring o seyvices baxiness, the greawest watoe is in the hosinesses heing sold as 2 going concern to
preserve the skills, knondedzr and expertise of the employees and preserving custoemer relationships.

Thin strategy would akso give rise to large terminat oo liabB#ies from customers on oootracted wark
(thun inereasing the level of the Group’s eosecured daims),

25




pwc

b) Troding following appointinent and seeking a buper

This seenario wirdd result in lower realictions and higher trading cots, with the Group heing
wwwuwwmhhmdmmnmuhw&ma
prolonged ale —Mmhmmmd&hmmhmm
mmmmmnnﬂdmww oupetition. The increesing
cash pressures Bring the lnsmsnﬂthehddnddlmlmd’fnndmgbm&mﬂkgm
contivoe did not mate this a viable option.

c) Liguidution

Whether o3 5 result of eveditor action or voluntary steps taken by the Groug, o consexuenes of
liquidation would have been the immediate cesation of trade. Withoot an arderdy process that
inchurled an element of cont inning trade and cetention of by emplovess, Egridatinn world restrict the
ohility to mxxinsiae the valoe ia the sarts. In particafar, the failure 10 complete port completed
mxsignments wixtkd mesn that many debtors wordd be oncollectable and there would be oegfigitie
value in onhilied work in progress.

A Hidation wondd yield sigrifirant prefenentinl ciy ims from employers in respect of armeans of wages,
Wym.mdmhimymmdmhumplqudﬂmsmmmmmm
suppliers would bave signifieantly increased the level of creditors.

d) Company voluntary arrangement {("CVA")

AﬂA--@hhﬂqummmnﬁmme!ymmmﬂ
metilement of creditor chaima, The agreement of 75% or creditors is reguired topessa CVA
This cption was being porsted, bat the proposats did not bave the support of the Campaisies nrpest
creditor, the PPF whose support was esential to afiow o CVA to be confirmed.

iaviex conxidered afl these alternatives the pre-packaged sales are comsidered ta be in the bes
Esterests of all the creditors of the Groep, The sales madesised rewfhastions of the aaeets, which woeld
have Eftle sohee on 2 breskup basis.

The sales also mitigate some patentially significant eredisor ciaimas. All employees TUPE transferned to
the prchnsers and fandiord claims ore likely to be mitigsied as certain leases are experted to be

Effurts made to comsnlt major or representative creditars

As dacised ahove the directons and PwC bave been in disoisaions with the PPF, being Lhe key
economic creditor, with the discussions originally around a CVA. As a CVA was not agreed, & ieft the
Grouep considering other insnivent solutions, The PPF wis maxie oware of the pre-packaged sale and

the process taking place.

The divectors consultedd (he employees around the sale alnng with the requested changes to employee
ternm and condiione from the porchaser,

‘The Companies, their direetors and PwC deemed that i was oot in the best iterests of the Companies
0 comwl] ather creditors, The keakage of infarmation regarding the financial position of the
Companies would have demaged their reputation. This conld have resulted in suppliers

pro forma payments exixing the coxh posigon 0 deterionste farther and resvlting in the Compa nies

26




pwe

being placed into insolvency tefare o buyer coukd be identified. Abn, aews oy hove spresd to
costrme s, whio may have canoefted cortraets or plared arders for oew work with coempetitors an a
result.

Requests made to potential fonders to fund working capital

The Group does oot have any secured creditors. There wos minimal debt caparity within the Groep,
and the Group would struzzle to make secured kao interest pryments. [n addition the mechanics of
the PPF levy endeulntion b paeted the dedd capacily. as taking out o toan would further inerenoe the

PPF kexy.

The sharehnider, Sephton Park Pund | LP. mammdu!&lm!ymﬁﬁnhal‘mdughnl
mmmmm&wmmmmg continoed to have growth
oppartunities, the sior and sature of the ohijgatinn to the Seheroe mennt thet oew imvestment wdd be
highly unfikely to deliver any retwrn, therefore firther iovestment was aot conidered viable.

Aarketi Giviti tertal

For the remsons aatlined above, o pesiod of mxsrketing folloming the appoistment of administrators
over the irnding busineses would oot bave been fensable as the ahility to coatinne to trade would have
bermn severely Limited.

The bxrsiness and sssets of the Companies were marketed for sale prior to their sale to the prurdiser,

The initinl stratrxy was to pursae s sobvent sale of the Group slongside rencting on agreement with the
trustres, the Pensions Regulxtor and the PPF for the pemsion scherne to be pasard to the PP vima
Regulated Apportionment Arrangrment. ("RAA®). The sucresful sales process of Emar Composting
Limited (o Group compuny) commenced in late 2014 and completed in Aprdl 2016. The disposal of the
remaining group was then pursaed between January 2016 and June 2016 by Lineoln. However, the
affer recoived for this solvent sale of the remaining group was not at a level at which the PPF wouild
mipport the im| of an RAA. As disrnssed above 3 CVA was then explored, which wondd
result in the and VER creditors being comproevised. This option was pot eeard tothe PPP,
bt was and the C e’ direetnrs concluded that o solvent deal was oo ackimable
hm:gﬁdmm?mmum cmh prxition. tooger

Once 8 solvert sale was dismixsexd, Lincoln anre apain marketed the Companics businesces and amets
for sade, emphnsixing that bovers mast be ohle 0 complete a sale within tight timescnles, The lixt of
prtentia) purchasers tn contact were diariecsed and agrved by Lincoln, PeC and the direciors.

From Octobey 2016, an acceiernated sales and marketing prooss was unstertaken by Lincaln, This
inchuded contacting 24 trade bosi nesers and 53 private equity houses - both those with seetor
experience and turnaround Gesds,

Dirert approaches were oade to these interested partios, gnd many of the spproaches were follow ops
to Lincaln's previoas mearbetiog eom paign. A diteet spproach was thought to be the munt appropriate
strategy doe to the aceelerated timesrales and relistionahips with interested parties
r extahlished by Lincoln. The direct marketing approach was alwo taken in order to mitigate
nplnﬂmyhdmh.dhydaﬂundhadcﬂmm&

Due to the dedlining caxh position, the marketing and sales timescale was acrelerated to o small
onumber of weeks.

27




I

pwc

The morketing process was run by Linooln. We are of the view that the pricess was folly independent
und thet it sought to achieve the bed vatue possible for creditors asa whole, given the acceleratet

The rewilt of the marketing process was to identify theee preferred bidders, who conducted
management meetinga. Two hidders proceeded to conduct significant Bnanrial dee diligeooe.

Outcome qf the marketing

the ales Lincoln n 1.1 and ixsawd o traser docrmend to 28
2 whSh experaas thes iterest g signed o Eonfidratiatty agrecment and 3 s were L
sabeeguently given acress to the dato room.

P offcrs were nexeived in total even thongh oply 3 went (o the ¢t room:

s four for ol of the businesses exeept CRO; znd
o ane for the CRO beasiness.

The offer from RSK coupled with the separatr offer of CRO oepresented the best oatrome, achiesing
the transfer of 346 jobw to the purthaxers.

The cihey offers reveived e snmrmuarised belows .

e  lInterested panty 1 + £1.6m (original offer received fiar £2m)
s Intevested party 2 - £1.§m
¢ [Interested party 3+ £1.4m

The direetory and the prospertive administrators hod to consider other fxturs in addition to the
headline sale considerntion. These induded whether the bidders were cammitted to pey any srrears of
wazes and cutstanding trade ereditor batances, the timesrates in which o party contd complete 2 deal
und the overall defiverability of an offer.

In comsidrration of the above, thee best offer was dermed to be a combinetion of;

s HSK ADAS Limited for all the businms units except CRO business anit for £ (this was
inrremsed frum #s initin) offer of £2m); and

»  Drayton Manor Furmss Limited for the CRO business unit for £1 consideration with a £20k
eontribution towants payroll and o surrender of the iease where CRO operated from (thereby
redhucing the larxdiond’s creditor daim).

Valmations and cur pxssemments of the value of the Companies’ ety

Muoch of the value of the batsiness and axsets i in the combination of the

erptipment and the temms of persoanel. The vatur of theae assets widd be very low on the
piccemenl realisstion of axrts folflowing s dosedown of the business; their value in combination s o
going concern has effect leely been determined through the marketing prooess for the business and
tmsets arxtertaken by Lincoln an bebuif of the Costprnics.

28




Jh

pwec

in axpemxing the merits of pre-packaged sales, we have therefore concentrated on considering whether
the omets that cmld have sipnificant vatoe in o liquiation soenario have realised oppropriate wbue in
the pre-par sale. The main realisable sty in a liquidation scenario would be the frechold

pruperties and the book debits.
a) Frechnld Property

ADAS UK Linited appointed Acomes Rural Property Servioes Limited {(“Acorms™) to vatue its frechold
site and buildinss. Acorus is regidated by the Royal Institute of Chartered Serveyors (CRICST).

Although Arorus have acted independently. it dors not caury adegmate profissiona) todemaoity
inrance o provide red book valoations,

Asarts valved: Frechold Land and baiklings a8 Baxworth, Cambwidze. Valuation - E900k »
£950k

Bazex: Vool possession
Date obtained: 28 May 2012

Détcnssinns took place with Aconts in Xovember 2016 regarding the caloe and they weee sware of the
view that the value kad not changed materially,

Civen the valustion was dated May 2012, we serded another view from a vateer regintered oo the RICS
register. Therrfore we ensured an op to date desktop vahustinn was undertaken.

ADAS UK Limited appuinted Lambert Smith Hampton to compiete a desitop valoation of its feehald
site and bulldings. We befieve they have acted inclependently and carry adeguate professionml

Asxets vatued: Freehokd tand and boildings a1 Baxworth, Cambridge, Vidustion - €740k
Bancx: Market vaine
Date obtained: 28 November 2016

ADAS UR Limited alwo owned o sevnnd mun® ases of frechold property at Bridgets Farm, [tehen

Abhas
Mhdlmh)kvnkmdm&w&hmablhmhmphlSEm@Edelﬂ&e
mpidhrlhehmiu‘lrnlmmnh:dm }. Thin smalt aren of farmixnd kas been uned for
sesting experiments. The adminictrators are with the valustion but bave incloded 8 cloxise

in the sle agreement with RSK that if this krad i sold within 24 months any valoe achieved in exres
of £20,000 wortkd be shared g0:50 with Lhe administratons,

h) Leaachald propertices
There were 20 lensrhold properties occupied by ADAS UR Limited, of which two retsted to the CRO

site. Through disrinzions with narageawt oo helow market rents were identified on theae beaxes, and
with some of the sites in arrexm, B was fel thot there was no valoe to attribute to the keaarchold

Fupertics.

29




pwc

c) Plant and machinery

The majurity of the plant and machinery was hased at leaned premises or integrated into the froehald
-, therefure little valze would be sctueved onb o picoetten] sale of these anets (which would
resnlited in ineurring costs of diarantling, sales and engring rentats nntil the axeets were sold). In
these cirremstanees, we consikbered that oo separate vahmtion of sech awects was msmq.tbnht
of these amets is inclisderd in the enterpricee valoe of the Campanies, which bas been establ nhed
through the sales proeess nadertaken by Lincols.

d) Debtors |

The ot book vakee of detitory as at completion of sale were £t 8m (exrinding CRO), with RSK taying
theve a1 92N of valne. Maximising the recovery of these would require customey / supplicr
relmtinnships to continne, in a liquidation srenario recoverobility of the debtors wousld have been
meverely impacted by:

. O:rm_clnhmw'nhmuimﬁimwm they ahn provided cevtain services to the

Comperniess
¢ anycontroctusl cisims that would bave arisen from aon-camgdetion of the work, The majority
of the ok debts were made op of long term contracts, whiere the work may not bave been :
fully enmpleded, therefore making it difficul to realise the value of these tonk debts without
the busineswes comtinuing &s & gring concern: and

*  ougning support required from company emphyvers to betp with the collection proces.
) Stock and WIP
The stack and WIP related to emplyee time incummed on profects but mot yet billed. The ensployees
axnplete their monthly timeshects one month in orreers, therefore makiog it diffice}t to estmzie on
up to dxte smmber for this as ot the date of the tmeactions, However with the nature of te work o
dewcribed in debtors sabove, the reconery of this wonld bise been very dillieul! in o Bguidstion, In

nddition we would heve needed the continned em of m:2f to help determine the lime they'd
spent working an projects and thenefore whoni be billed from the WP,

Detnils of the transactions and xasets soid
Tav separate transactions completed an § December 2016,

A sale of the business snd assets of ADAS UK Limited’s CRO division was made to Drsyton Manor
Faros Limited,

A sl of 2l the other businesss znd assets of the Companies wes made to RSK

No othey partics are impacted by the sales. The sales were aot part of any other tranzaction or series of
tramactinns,
u'emmnmdmcmmhnmmlhhmmu%meﬂmp.h
directory, shareholders or amy of their amociates. No directon or former di were involvod in the
management, cwnership or financing of the Purchrsers. Howeves, the directorns of the Componies

employment has tmnxferned acroes to the Purchasers and they will be involvend in ongping
managrment miss, The Companies kave mot ghven guaranters o any finsncier to the Companies.

30



e

pwc

The Purchasers have been independenily atvised thronghow the sabes process by Memery Crstal LLP
(legal), Dow Schafield Watts Traagartion Services LLP (due dBigroee), Dow Schofield Watts
Carporate Finnnee Ltd (corporate finanoe) and Deloitte LLP (profescioca! advisers).

a) Sale to RSK

Considerntion: cash paid an completion, a patential overnge shoulkd the Dirhen Abbas
Mmﬁﬂmﬁamn%dm\mmﬁMMHMmm

Aszets sold ard vahoes allorpted to those assetx:

ADAS UK Lud: £
Book debts ard buyer cush receipts LB12.100
Freehaold property 715.000
Plamt and markinery 343.108
Stuck and work in progrexs 4%0,000
Goondwill (366.210)
Customey contracts t
Intefieetial Property ]
Infoemstion Techoology :
Websites '
Remolved Renexwables Lid:

Customer contracts 1
Book debts 41,000
Tota) 3,000,000

mmmawmmwmhmmwmm
supplicrs and integrating and restructuring the busineses, This cesulted in #s ing »
discounted amoont reengrised xs negative goodwill, However, t:khgthhinbmnmml,tbmmllmh
consideration of £3m is well in exress of th) orbhievahle in a Hguidaion for the reamas ontiined shove
against enrh pinet cine,

Aszrts cxclisdedd:

Cush at bk and b band

Carporxtion txx lowses

Prepoyments, deposits and refunds

Insurance ciaims

Lensehold properties and any tendlonds” fiteres nnd fittings
Any shures or serurities

Books and recornds

The CRO axarcts

Other reimant information;: Licenors to oorapy the Computyy’s pretnises were granted to the paschaser
for 18 propertics foe a period of six momhs are on aptions, buy-tack ermngeme s or similar
conditions attached to the contract of sale,

3




pwc

b) CRO sale

Consideration: £1 cash paid on completinn, phus 3 payment of £20k 0 a contribation towards the
November 2016 salary payment made by ADAS UK Limited,

The azsety sold were:

Book debes

Plant 0 machinery
Smctundumtmm
The animal Iivestock
Goodwill

CQustomer contracts

Asnets exelmebed:

Cash xt bank and in hand

Corpomation tax lnsses
h'qn)'u::m;tkpmismdmﬁ:nb
MMMWWWMW
Any shares or seourities

Bonks and reconds
Third party asets ond ROT oxsets

The deal for the CRO business nesiliied in mats ﬂgnfnmdxmcm(whchmddm
inchuded the destruction of antmais) and sl eenphoyer claims. Transarting the deal alken

provides certainty aroand secaring 29 jobs and the continuing trade of the basiness. The denl abso
mmmmnmmuwmmmmw cinims were

dm_g:ﬂl.lhudhm unsrrared clhaims, There are oo options, buy-tack arrangerments or
condstions attached 0 the contract of e,
Likely outcome for creditoms

a) Secured ereditors: there are o ereditoes with regittered charges over the Compunies” aaxets,

b) Preferential oreditors: nsall the Companies’ employers tranaferred to the Porchasers os & noall
of the prepackaged siles, we do not think the Companies will have any preferential creditors.

¢) Unscoured creditors: we currently ihat there will be 3 amaf) distritatson so non-
mmmmmm ited ondy, beat it s ton soon te foreeas the lidely
amount,

We do ot envisage o dividend to isd urmecured creditors of Resolved Renewabies

Limited, however by completing the sle of business and axscts of Resoived Renevabdes Limited:

s COreditor calms have been mitigated, in particuter any customer claims that may arise for
noncampletion of wurks and

s We have farititnted the sale of the buxiness and saets of this company as part of the wider
transaction with RSK.

32




i

pwc

The sale and the purpose of administration
The statutory purpose of administration is to schieve one of these objertives:-
(a) rexeuing the Company xs n guing concern, or if (hat is oot possible or if (b) would adimve a
better remiM for the credars than (a)
) actieving o better resull for the Corepanys creditors as 0 whole than wonld be likely i the
oy wers wound ap (withom firs: heing in administratinn), or fxlly, i that is oot
) realising the Company's 2asets to pey o divilend to sevured or preferential erediines.

In this case, the joint administrators am prraring objective () as it was oot possible to resae the
Compeany as o going conrem.

‘The joint sdminixtmtors confism that the sale enabies the statutory purpose to be achieved,

The joint administrators also enrfirm that the outorme was the best availnhie for creditors as a whole
in ol the circomstonees.

33




|
Appendix E: Summary of the Statement of

Affairs

AD2 Reahsations Limited (formerly ADAS UK Limited)

Puls 1.200

Statement of affairs

Forex 2 046

Nome of company
AD2 Realiezrions Lad (lomerly ADAS UK Limitnd)

Compmy rumber

In tt2 High Court of hstice
Chantery Divislon

Rrmogham Disirict Regimiry

{8 rusw of coss)

Cowtcase number |

(3295503 }
2423 of 2016 l:

Simermsal oy to the afleirs of {a) A2 Realicstions Lid {formerhy ADAS UK Limied), Poadedord

la} acrt rmarw ard ckrmaal - House, Pendefhnd Buiinzes Park, Wolvethumpion, W9 SAP

tgiaired aflice af e bxevary  on § Derembar 2006, ihe doe thon the company emered admindsuraion

1) et e
Stwement of Truth

| beligrsr 1hai the Facis si3ied 10 fhis stateses of sifairs are 2 fll, toe eand complete simement of ke
efairs of the obove named company os ot (b} 3 Decemer 20HE dhe deae that the comgeny enlzred

sdmicysirotice,

Fufll cxne Michael Jemes Clarke

ot A7 (L7

Noadl Deoccadns 2in 20106

34




A - Summary of Assets

ASEB (24 —AER
I Beok Enimarsd 1o
Vakx Reafise
Assets suhject to fixed charge, £000s | £000s
Fimance Lemse Fined Chargm ‘
Finance Lease Azsels ! 332 169
- Finence Lewse Creditor (145) {145)
Etimutad Defhiciency of moss afier fixed charge 187 124
Asszis subject wo flonting chorge; NiA NiA
Unclorped assors:
Land and Buildirgs 1,280 29
Plunt orsd Maochinery 283 6
Molar Vehiches 107 94
Fixtises and Fitlings h 0
Computes aryd Lab Fousipment 47 0 !
Investmests 1 Jount Ventures O 0
Trede Debsors THE7 d,455
Intra-growp debis 1,543 0
Other Debiiors 261 0
Cash 856 g5y
Fre«paymeras end acerued inome 11,248 1
1
|
|
i
.
| | |
Estimmed tn¢nl ossets ovailable fhr preferentinl creditors . 7258 |aza
L_-_-—_-_—-." o ‘_-_—l

Signature /f/lﬂ_ﬂﬂ@ _?!LE _\_\L

35




Al — Summary of Liabilities

Estimated toeal assees availabde for profecential crediters (carried from page A)

Lintslities
Prefertmbial croditors. -

Estimascd defixicocyfaurpios as regzrds preferentind ereditors

Estimnted prescribed part of net property where appdienbde {30 carry forward)
Fallmated to1ad sxsste srvwilable fov Buating ckarge holders

Debis secured by floating charges

Estimared defichemey/surptus of nsssty after fleating chorges

Envimaled prescnbed part of net property where opplicsble {beought doam)
Tatsd sssets available to wnsecored creditors

Unisacwiud non=prefecomtial oleims (excluding apy shonfall w Aoming charye
holders)

Cther Group Compamies

Peniaiom Scheaae Deficit

Exizmand Credisors

HMRC - VAT

HMRC - PAYE

Excess of flnente Lense liability over fiacd msact Ioose
Other Accrualimises|bngous

EMimated defliciency’sorplus us regards son-prefeveatial credbiors evebuding any shertfall

to fuatieg chorge bolders)
Shonfall 1o floating chango holders (rought down)

Estimated defichemeyisurplos as regands croditons

Bsucd s calted up capssl
Shae Prosnium

Estimated totn] deficiencyysarplen s regnrds members

Estimnied
o reatise
£'000s
£3 53

4
4]

£3534
L
[v]

£3.4834
£
0

£3.834
£
]

£3.834
4
{33,900}
§1.454)
(322
{57

[u}

4300

(£L87.052)
I3
0
(73500
(7,685)

{£102,087)

Signature /’Zﬂtﬁ Do 21\!?_\\{:
7

36



Notes 10 Summary of Assess:

All sealismians are based on &0 assurption of a pre-packed insolvency. Inan unplanned insolvency
recoveries would be very sigraficanly bower.

Lond and Buildings:

Estimated realisntion nfizr k2gnd and agems costs

Bexworth (based on pecem valoasian) £7154
Beidgis Farm £ 14
Tetal £729k
Trede Debtors:

Assumes 905 recovery of Book Value

Pre-payments

Assumnes €105 reLovery On pre-paymeis as most arc lcencing foes, sdmﬂpclons thet arc charged 1o
P& over the year with no provition for parl year recovery.

WIP nssumes © 90% recovery af velue

37




d.-.~.~| bt} N\\Q

- T
e — = i.ﬂ
. S S—
1

{sx0[ 37RNG0IXH)
pau3ap)
saniyigery
§6T Buumoaoy
iIppe
pen tounns
PR g
9L — SR YA
AEPAPS
st pogeny a5
EMATpRI) I

HVS §Xd
LS Ty aKa AAYd DUWH

JMWH

NP GE
eRoog AVA - JEWH

[48 4 #91 1A Od
006 £9 YN GAR) uopAns ‘peay jemtkeg 71 LIRS Lo

Funj uorax g LBuag
npws
rsrl Py 25
Jalpary HTYng

S000.T
i oupaR Hap o {spooscd qipw) TR T 30

3 Anmoos jo iy, [ Qunoos aie] | 4Q prag £i1pmass AUB SO ERAG | oy By PR J0 OWEN

wa|gresod
5 Avatuwo sy an Aot Xwo spn §o OO SRR SAEMI pun £331A0¢ 10 $pod po A)AdNS S 10 JIUBATE W (NBd FIUNOWE Buimpp
FEMOOTEN PUD ST TS [BHOLIPUCS 30 JUIETD] LT SSTPmd-any Spun S101Fp (jf AJRUDE pUr Roiapar) [ Spugeus 1enie nok 030y

SYOLIATHI ANVINOD

38




s — J.

21 ﬁém =g N\m\&\ —

LA TT
CONGEEL TO0D$§L
— - -
T YT
p1 wowdojanag
dVE 6AM vorinmyoaom PUT PueeEIY SYQAY
UM AFUIpIQ 1 _ W8 SYSUINY POFIPUS4 RITAR] PAOJIKE]
“ (pr'f sBuIproH
SVCY Apaunog)
dVE 6AM =Sﬁ=ﬂ.ﬂa_ﬁ$ P1] suonesnray £ay
suTys KvEipeg) 10008EL 10005£L "} STATENE PRQFAIER] “MWOH PIOFIPIH|
_ amms | PRy SRy
m P19y 6IBYS Jo S{tn=() LR Jo 'ON (5posstod yum) ssaippy 1DOGMYS 0 SuRey]

SHAATOHTIVHS ANVJIWO)

39




ANT ¥{D4 "yad Poy Yy e 9255
YY) GTT1 UNIR|SINT) ‘Anprany "WIHA) UN S LT
N9 ETIN Py eiiny weghag SR ) I SIS (5T
02 910 P08 FLON WL Cybiie "UeRALDIE ‘PEOE SIALR4 0 L eIz
Qv P2 IuGEA U] oI PR L & TS
#E5 ETAS UDIADI) Pk mim ' uotedu iy 2 e EL,
B E2N T Peoy LoTAT) B St
36 pIND “S3SEAS 153 TuaiLovy, (PRa PHAILINGS 19 ROFEE
£1T DIHUM T3 100500, IT15I0M0, il dtad ‘i) \DUIVOE € '
AR 0T4L ST laodmeyy ‘scay AUOSEVY OO DY'OLE
DI OV OS] YEOORDS mvngyrvg Yo I00UMSDEN 05 52t
NS S WA TUMS0QyNy paang w0 ¢ {17407

TVO D LIRS ey PRcy 10030 0YTST
MUEErYS rasechar) T 4 ¥ BRRAEE) GE 658
LM SIS oM WAL BLL LS UM B (¥
AIHS Sl 1 ANG w0y 130G A WITUG [ B 1Y
12 BAT PRGTWNITR WM ity YRR 0oL
10T {4 WPy BURSI] 0 15T] WSROy WIRESGULY) XY
170 IR Vepnamdy TuL] Tof MDD R NG Weitaeedy 00 D15
XHY TI9 WRLRIWNeYS Pohas. o LOYRLIES) 1T Wty Ly O WU SE D51
I GpeT] LY WD) T A H S OF TS
DB IE Anyxtuy Tyt A hu) T WY TRy oW AR SIURK OV TP T
FOK Thdi i ki) [ KUDAN 32 FETY

R — M "oy gty WL OUTES T 4T
5 60 proy ¥ R0 ERIRR (T £01
N6 LEAS e Sasy-ustnpaRns Trny iR (L TED

NNH Tty TR TIPSOV 91 2T
B0 L 10h WA Mititg B xR Svow O wr2sl
Ay FLID RO NORTSY (4 SRIN ‘Srumy Wwaibie 6 00 T6TT
T $13 USWI TN PRy Rty o ey » 00 ELER
NOA Ol Pamaoy Aaquer) peay potedeyd (ST 80 0rYE
KRZ 110 Aewrminig) M g MA0K SROETY O B3 Y
56 R TUORRY Proy sswruom Agu) S | hdui| E 4 BT 597
MEING Oy §0 RSSO “Myg g iy §o Ay o *launa 1534 DAL | 0 1950 07 00T
TAZ 101 00U BRI D LTI WL | O 1T
W56 TAM NPUTEIT Maw, WO PETE ATPIERS (3 VRIE ) 08UEEE
W ErG TALRG PINLTISIGY Sumcy) pecy [l 4§ 09T

[ ale s
176 €40 “LNSRL) VAN TR ) 0 edielon g § CTHE
13895 "SAUTHICL W L Pty RHM FE 530
82 ErI RION BN, Ty i, UL T TR
o TR Y Pagtig PO 305 RO 55 199
1BV MRy AEMEDIL UL VT DT SEE
W0 148 VRLIE FUSOG L) W0 £ ST
DHT LG syl Fakinigme 3 wpsac] KO P S T Gr el
nm::&a.ﬂs.e.a LT M OFE TFISE
MJE YT4H ‘saymusyRucyng Fagtiiive, K1 H 00y ACuew. WY U b 01T
!mxt:%nii_.ngn:.iﬂifcs!asﬁl
TN ORI UMWUTIND TIT SOPTUT ST T A L Y
BS PIMLONS WOLIOH P 3ty DAL § ¥ ZT
(L] OB ApcatEg Py a4 (i TR O
A FTAL WAGRSGIRE RUpUT a] SLnapE BT SPYrl

TR R O FRDY

Fnucan sty

a0 oWy ey

shaa uosstaiy ey [ ¥

g WOt ) ST TLOH § Yngscvlly
1| R0 FHILETpU| MLy
P RukzCAUT] Y

FT1 T meurdhs g srudyDg 1OTI0Y

RN AT monsEy Sying ipe
BN ARG WepY

BE) hssaaBtuny purs XUy
i) S0 USED ALY SYOQY
wmlpstig L) ST Alag Vaw
AR AT Raeg YOV
pussuIETy ] Alag iy
atonpniyy WhH AP Alsig VTV
PR L UL A

P ARoyoasy Ly Y

fonyreuey ey Diuln gy
PN B ) Pue DOGRY

gk Sy AT VEY
LT LAY

MmGTH Y YV

SN upEyn W) ¢

L sk psity €17

0L hebmedt | TS
oougua ENaay
AT NG
iy N SHEISIRGD
RSO SUL
T [ BIULE
AN ¥ ST
TR HMLDY |
Spopar] Uty
L (8, 1
SRR O
WIS SO
VLG § UL
IR N W UTAS
) pusRy

YOS SLRE
Agoiuq ey
1FEPIDS RIS
NP3y B0ty
HApMOY o STRMLY
uemEer fwy
1) prdmg
ULy | prey Y
FULSH s
Fii T PLYEE T
RQy § uoyjen
(ale Loty
VPOWIMy W Adphiy
Oy @ 1adeqnany
il vy
AU W 13%ag
cafrs Mgy
iemogaH M0
SEAMG] S
VO Liks
PIMOHE Ldnatg
a3patq Y uaf
ey [ WL
IFH 4 Wi
WHURL § TMO5
mrcyyaeg riyes
mA § Aoy
PO 3 1R
UM i
gt A A pLry
s v uipary
XS T TR
W04 | dugoan
MOLIDG s Seepi g3y
FOONTY O Uk
T H SRwy
1205 § 1))
Ly [ REImBEn
FIRLIGOM O Peedy)
Bn| &, dUDyluy
My

40




T14L NS "TAIHSLIWA 'HOGNWAS TIHEIIOD "W SHOLSWGE QUD0T'T
A5 FLED RAUGuE wnylugim g Sy
NG YTHH "s3dang nagy ‘prey UIBIR[ ANOH LNk ¢ (O BLE
D o3¢ "WEHGH (U] g " 5 uniupR) “Tuts pusdee 03 515
TR €DV WAUBIPD Tty ud Aapoeis 1M RESTTY K09 uy) 07 TL9
SO LT “Urtna 'slip)griery Wt 3900 b W O
(2 G5 "o ey "UCEIDY “SUHLCS YU 9l OFoL
XT¥ 75 “‘0ian Yo e S:pea) yasay ‘wnoy aprEpy 1 0ot
431 930 WNsigRy “UsumaeTy TMOH SEI0N K 20008
YO L1912 SAURLRYRIID Praycpy o unpng waeshs BUMLGy (1) tee
{15 STNS NSy, seguad ey gy ‘Onuay 1DARRY 8070
B8S Ddi "Syvg Tamvy g H UMD ILUOUEYD €0'298%
MRI AL ERU RSN BT BT TS
4T 934 ‘YINUIGAIAL Puiwds) alno EGRANG IS 00 0ES'L
AT LSTY PPIULNG Pory a3 e Um0 503 OO 002' [
01 ExN Um0y ‘Omydyrh 2 pL5 /09 Od €65 TLE'Z
diID QLN PROFIUYY TOmityA i 15ty ‘wur) $5GH ) UDUAA 9EERT
VEE SAD ASan) ‘sl ‘proy QIRPWEHS 7T 08 1812
v ETHN gy ‘goamhn Droy voers gpat
45 GEOM IO PHURIEW ‘WA U wur) sdioyen 94 o9vEy
A OSH MFTRRA “HIRENY WD SRyeeg “IT UW) 00'0R
AUT E505 ‘KSR WG] e aLEG 100 2sney oy GhiowWRD SYSTETE
<17 558 TPRCHIMN LS VIwgEeS ) POy YOSy
03 61vh "Ab sy LTS IDALS T BE-(8 YRGRD MO GIUA05TY
N T ZEFFS Sl i "PRsIEmd EUEE 0RO S0y iS00 RDTT
438 FT3s SQmE) TPEqmA) ‘SIIHT IS PUCUSINY "PROY YISNS byE O7SIT
BB YT UOPUDY 138 dKSOM 4B FESPS'T
07 TS VORUME U H BLPULY: TOr] 190 Od G ETS'E
F:=0 ££AD "ty uadn) pIgjLRILS PROd WA R ME-TSE ISGITL
IST LAH 1TH 15 & ani, "B2 iy (g L ees's
$YL TAM ANEIAN Tam BRINEAY LIN0T Uty ' wun oo e s
4T §XD "WRITG “Tytutdig TrH opagiey “Lred U Ayugeg GRS
CIUREALY LR 1 S L ST T TR VY s
%AL TON 0L “LNE 108 O T 899ST
HXT EB4Y “dprey e "miwTe] pmranpl) WRSay, ‘A 4390 D TA9'T
705 @M o weyRuuoy 92801
LVE TUH Pl idm "Swiipuy 15 BORRS UICY TINDD OGS
N0 geag MINMHNCH, AT YRd (Riqury oD e 9 U DYOED
1ML RGN TN PO UMONTRN. € "etnny | KR RASHIS B9ra5tre
40 2O ISR POy IGEL Aluy BGD weisrAR oQ) 5T 1D
Mt LI Aefigipmjpay “Prerang USRTT A, L dluby) \senoy UANS 152 TS P

HOS B At 0 8

P 005 30U
FiThewynag

Lak-1 Lot |

1 wosn| ey

AN Ruparann s
dndh g apRIRERE
| "eiapy

R uslenaday] spon
dTHEHLY ¥ M,

ATND STNDANIINIY - LD 3y,

JERErAA SR Y - JTT WREDEeW Dauieg:

JTVURPBIPOCW, Lty
g I mi

Apvmann ey

AIcnG Imury

uapn g med

F masiny saoudg

fame) 10 vrudey

oG STIG O

"R LS SUAY

BN ) SUZNzdg ) eagy
LU lany /) pT L)

PO ROy

an o

FHANG | ren ey aiagig pemyzrg
By #pedgy uttty

(WA - BT SUCILTIIS DL 10A STt
NfIEY MUK Yy

1w

P mjun] enbiy

PN Ny

piT Ry | By vady

Ik v Ay iRy Jnd 13 | Pkl
1 shus pluy

PO 1oLy egTuy

ucs PR SWEHBATY 3 S

PH thusang IRApaWY

AR awy

Nd SypnaLay sanrurTly

A Sptugey ot

41




ki R Y I BUBAW NITRR pEneuEiy 2B SIEET

T KT “wopea Wans syid 51 00 OFE

ol poy "yt KU DHR0 DENO0M |1 B3 QOPST 'L
WD HANES uCAMLIOMW 0L TR0 liTd S99ES
™ ey 15, ‘FDY DY Iru sy Lawpow | I
1 YIMPULS PETY B Wied ey $9EE0T
v T58 WISHE 9N0H v proag o)) Y EL0ZT
O AZDT U0pUa “enlig umes s £ OO0
295 €012 “Mpygqueyfiunucy sasme ‘o A ynieind2.0:8 el 000
HHp 1797 "W geen) Wweynm Py uogul) v 05 LEV P
15T 260 ‘wlpuques ' ity STUY € DOROYE
M5 ¥ PG LT 800 T EA e A0y URILON 07 EYT
NO5 TIXG Do) “TITNes, ‘LR A0 GUGED), sl 'SUu) AI0SUNT AN 06 168
" 7 Tras lmng YOS, ‘I SKEIH DT
X0 254 100G WEUM 15D BUO QP EEN'L
1O ey ‘v U YTEAm, s 00 8L
Eo ETAS “LAm¥staqy “mar misy O SE1
PTHIG Y TIUNA OFTE ‘HQUE imyargsyelinighu d IuD XRHNS 00 "M IMurlly wanpusso 14 0T
KW £ 195 AN Ume R “TIpUg USIIRE e (jEpun 0002
EZAS “us Ryparo) poasdyiuen oo sy G0ES
WO €0 'y UK IeIG "Iaeag sy S0 M equbooe) 0003
MLS T8 useip slagtd "Ity pIURDD 2L O5TTT
WL T Tl sD YIS, TR WNHA BT Q0TSO0
SBGTON TN FRiktve UToN ‘HEN0) TEY Y IELT
om £ TR oma g ey mieg 0008y
d70 DIPM PRI e d0IEIA P 1500 W] $0H IRV A IV EIET
WL Eniag TPy Ans WeyNa st Sl

132 | 1fanipPa Sl "IEN0H Lwae] TR0 Y QUTES'L

Wit P BOIY PITRW E ISTOH PESHE 05 Y0
wif £ TuPISS PeUY UTEWEH €5 COUE

90 19y "atySya T Pesy erusy LoD [ 00 WL

#71 afi 13RY SRALD

LW IS MY

) 0L TP

jsmuRlieseyy (RUMUR A pur dip 35 LB PURSIYD B L
22U ure) um e

URUNCT IRBPIBIM [RG120

3% e

0 X580

MRSt £

st g IR 4 4

£1 MO AORIT)

BT BsEpELITIL) P KU Oid C1OeD
Bl pmiay IWPr)

DT} SIS U AR

P SIUE o) wpat ISH (RAUUGAALT $IR )
P e

P | z0dlRUEN T8 gD
PXVRRM N[ MG BAmgwy

oT1 ucuge sading

uagng f 0

gaump Aoy

TRyEsona ) sy esng
G Ipiuy NP SOUE

U SUCN LADOUE

Pl wral iy AR lRsw]) pudiNg
NG AID PR

AT 3330 3 dmyrzaig

oy sy

Y A pd ) BulEese | quawacq

P Wpdsyeu ) ey

P17 Seloeupa ] suquiity

ey g a208 1 K

USRI

£ U3 § LNDDY W)

AT 0%

O WIB0IE STV TR

LI LT L]

PN S MIERGE) 154951

AT ¥IE S0

41 | FIRNORRUIG TR
ARyBrp g o

42



EIRWLOM, ST RN, DES 102.0d LPEERYY
A6 TTOH UMD piryda iAoy 0gl B KO0 €559
Lo ST "uapheprog By TAMUIG 95 £
By S PSP Puniaduy ‘elerio) adims 0EtofE
K4Z TU] TGS TOAINEY R HIRY WSOty Wnmyy M roydhy mop (84005
NST 7510 MAYRIIRON0ID LUBYLRI Y "fatcy Sl ‘nedip WD SE OFOLS
ARYOUOL WUOY LISy e v pePiEs 060587
N1 155 "MNFIMAIYS NUTE IWLIe s gy oewiws T G (L6
WHE TG TIELSD SIS TEHY ASRSAR BT 00 O 000
HdZ €05 TRYHS VMO FEGH TRANUTY] UMedy "Aaa ERUN T- T 6T P05D
335 200 Atnn 1mz Apminy) 0G56T
AHS ZTAL ity eusy e aport
INGNYES) "o v/B 48 PO SRUINL YW 12y a50ny
O Tsipag Pay2d ayosr i
it SR W4 FOMIGE A DTUNG Tmay 180 (5
U JU5 WNBUUTY Umeh2 IN sty IOty To
435 GUM “AUTUDN, ‘INOCHD STEND Tim 340110 TS5
KOL LI "W RIS R A WITYS3AT a0 ARA, A sTesatiy pTES
715 ZEOA, AaPym PUepsedo spuptey sy O09g
e S0P e W e TP I50n 00 08
XL 0B “THIHSOMAU YA, ‘Ul permmp oy sy ) e 0K SYDOD T 11 OF DER
MW BLLS SAUTAOLRIS Spmiaiuan "dew, UTAQ *LIS00 SveRAIny § Buf AT ENL'TE
MU Sver ' polpoeg ‘vepneiy O9en0d SO0 Y INYD #E i
QYY) RS WEAW ST pd 06 B
HY L ANL i Sdppomsen "mmsTURMD ‘2014 003 00 Ove
036 SO ALeaad) ] WM 05T 'I5NGH aogreg 7/'848°7
MIE 28] "2 aquet] "udrcdorg W AOIIM ‘E N QOPZE
MANE SFYS sy R R U MISRIAL WIS MEVY OF GSE
YL HEXA 'ulpuon) “JamiLy meg) UG T GEPLTT
S1B N1D3 'S0ied RIS A ot -p "Sanny UGHIES OB EXE'L
QI 91D "W PTPAR, YU DWW DOOH Batyn tante sty “uermmndy T L4 TEE
E5T EAM “UDHRL Y R38)00, ‘ML 2 "1l AInGages gt OF 06
0 TUL HERWDD YUDIILLR s WIS i 0ety B o7 Yuan L5 THE
36 ¥H PR MY ProY UTIRUSE] ‘LR RSl 3] 0 un T esE
ATE TIAD TAYRREROION T30 (1 ‘TI0Y fRamen) (KIS
ALY BLOA "E8Tmg (X "MIVIDAL) SN OWHRG 03 T N0 1 bd K3 pANE

CATL ST "TNUTHG Y dwwisine ‘hdjadeys ‘miusy Alqpupe] ATRORS '35n0H Syaimg O E9E

Hab 9750 1A Pty 3I0pap VN SORSP UTIEN B Y 2 ol
AARE T Sipqifuiyd g Lkpersn ey Ying RATE AN WOOK P DN D I0ET
AHD 6119 "5 30N YY) Lnmpgy ‘wov 4osD “rapogy D5L2L
107 G1] "lusnaslur) SOG4 08 Jawa) DYOH

£ Burise 1 uapum whnag

ug M randin [jag

AL SAPISINN IR

BRIt § AR 4

PITGRDID R 00 L

P R4manD

SMO5 P SUGSRE]

i1 @) i ) ;o)

PR eFmos g3l

Hsal Taa0 - B 0 Bureen 5y

UL 1§ B BT M) )

A g i ey

FT] WHTH 83 I WL 284y §RY Azad) P
Ansiamuf Prayuis

AnQa3T - N A LEA 1L

[CRE [p vV

ApD PIDI0I 33N - S3uuky dppediiingd
I 1N g | LAHEE D - SRLLLES sppvhimin
GANFTS ST AMBALLNGY

VDI H

AR Aseq 15qe0)

reamidruny (Ave) AeD v/l RLY WOTRWER
1 ltomp L Bouses R PHISQIGD
FYS RICII| LpERTY

WL (I RICRUDLERT)

N axinzny 3 g soxes)
WG D)

L2 ab)

PN Seaan i dutyy asesiriu) g

Aou 08y Bupsuzey) wsidod v

PUIRIS - SIO)IRA FEIULIND 441
UTICUTR N, 1+ P SHTLD8S IEulag 2 A4
PT RHALDS ORIMIGY | Ff2slalh

BRI $ ALY

POOL S

RUTD) YR DS

Ry OSSN SHED

O SRR PG T RUID

T g2 W) G = WRIOLS

T YIRS SUARIBGLURLY

Fumg ¥ aputy)

43




; Ry ‘eanymaser ‘cepaatt ) 1S3 EE yasnp 8o FrE3s’T
1) g Wiy Gy Pluecni Ry TARAL SUNTY GYNEE
S 1IN YMuonIng ‘py mopeow SOURd Eriet't
M6 Thkt MO} TN ‘ulie] ssoanig 0T LE
HdE TUH IR Vo3 W) e | IE'T
198 SN3 {S0AL) “ALTC] SN FERIRAY W sipinen D
(LE T%0 “oarg 1 WG B w00 w0 peaiviey oret
46 BTN SATING T53A), Yagunny | Ly) pedy ppu iy siying Amn B'E6S
43T ARAW “uongdatog Tiog) Suta {7 2P HnT
LVE 93 IR aurue) $O0Y W EEEST
99 LIETH wanpaeny, Siag uiiuegagy, 'euty Qdues FUEESTY
FACE EFAS PIOSAIURTY IRINSOW O0DJT
0dS CONT “Rerp e wopiniy 'RIYICD ‘WU SIHHY 09457
WL LD enfpayg Lol uaadk) ‘as0f) YH0HEY YICd SSIUSTE IS T WU BEDIET
HOE GEHY W85 1534 'FOOY TUNDWAIRY (T<6 FSTTH PROWTEN D S
T84 SO0 ¥IGT EISAR0D "W FIECH SLGOTY MIUTD KUK, 1095 WOUT YL OO
1t ¥ST1 wctaew e 1 ‘URIDEIBAY “UARD AL OTIEY
VYE THI9 JAHATRNE " pUopoan YmsD hyy oo ite'?
DN 5 PRLINS 1573 190125 mgans Sieipma judpsiud ¢ Svwie

| o on min ‘voossedam ‘aun usicve 3y 96
“ZEN0H a3 L T WOTY SE KOG O QTS5
AR 930130 ‘PROY IS GTEET

9DT T34 'RBUn TUppECs comet
ZgTr et c-viu_ oidmog D evegnpuey eierng Libwib &Huig
YMaELEng purasiweys puerh 0 g oz 't
QNG YOI 1) Wt ol 0 0092
195 613N “wby Tuppwy 1) ‘petyy man {0 05
£75 w20 Uemausd yaediihaiyg wépia pe 2
Simh wegra Kud 'F0oUANIIY "1ty THITEA S
ViZ Erum sAdn A pensd Wiy v SRR HAMI0D 00 rS
0P T SSHDAD UMD BN “HNOK DHATH] 59903
458 YIHpeE U] YN, W] INRAN, [WE
I punaung GLEYY « 0 9r TowmpH oy BITHEE-
i| 16 EML YTID RN ‘WORUMIH '3TS %G Od BESOET
¥TS 674 NDYUTS PUDL DT 15 TG ‘BENEES D Barmon) el
v EZED "sAYRTIQIty “Yummy "oy giensacy dtimy ugdemurng 000wE
A4S EHD Wwegng LT el oo SR B =TTEOTE T TR RSy
HNY TIE WUWY G0 (NTAPE 1IMKS AP g5-iry \wesa) Joomgosl aviE

F wndnpss pudurztian g AES004 posony

AN uees ity

17 30 INIUMIS Ty

Frin JeThiel pUALTFEEETN

R Ena) odey

g Bupusy g g

) Repen ) 0y

118 ] D_h.__nu

SNy URTAPMY ISR
Wemg 1MFHRRT

PI05 FWCTFAITH D

) RWOI 3

PR NG

R SATE TR | PNl
Gty 12)303

BLOR L L T
Ariprezog 7 binyroypody pig
M oting

pet eyt Pueesipuiyy EILILLIQIINLG
ez, Iy wolg
LAORO0 Y I DY 5)04402g B e{Ruy
prany 3 hrue(hy

by jmyy uaiug

£ mEgarg AR g
Pitweraj iyl

piads i)

ALY eI

o pusiuivoyg puiydeg (o 1ee3
LT TT -3 018 CVRTE T ] ]

Ty 1997 - YUY Bty 1903
P Ranspeig g g

[euM ¥ g

AN STTHEN AX

AL SRt JULTI JgcRn
Fil WMy iy Ay

WWum ynumayy dpuihory S0
LTS ST = IR

P Gt AU JEwa]
SAUDES F D

5130 - 1amases Tialsn] | UL UCNAUS 3 FUDVIN)

nuEEed |LNH puk BNINNTY o 1)

44




YWY L34 TRWED FING 1S 09N gNB € DTy
WP BE1D ' SAYSINISIINNG YSIGUERL § LA ey i T 0L
QU L1902 DAY FOIURTUIE ‘282 AHRA {T {59
NEE BAD "y Suminn "W g1 iogay M SN / amny By o't
018 $I0F SAEPITIAHE PHDH WeH A0S f0Tee
TV v H Yutgasay ‘e yInd 4 ‘WGILHS 533eY J0°TENE
MDOT O "Aedjuile s Pury o, Lot 0 pa) WS MY PSTED
D38 ZeH " IS AL WCRUITM “BEOISHUGH 2) 00°08[
MIE Sd "THITE WRYRD Hiklay Sjpziandy guE W) WBOMSEN L0 TTT
SHL DT IMSAOCW "pea: wdgabyy “ene ase/Bp3y ¥9 OO0TE'T
0GB 04 ‘Muysuo) Uiy Wi = oy 00525
HME OU2k "LNEOQIE oM “FUM) WMD) |BHSN0. TUhupitan LRy Ovd O0SEL T
N 015 1] 8D S015 WO SING "L (ratad sDwypang 'sg mun QUL T
TV L04 HIDRRNRA, "s0uUTI0d iy Tacurly g oS
DI 05 MURSELCH "Sbay s Gnes Wi COTe
VST GI3% PUEL DI MLIDN Ably "Wl t50) weey 1oy (T GYG
Bv PISN Spaa] Jytuy b5 poomiNTY LY TRHESTE FOOM FE0] UH0Y uBea; §roth
182 £57 ‘Preuidag oy Yueg A pRun)d ousan Ren og eyt
TLS LHD ‘sque] N7 “Mewacy Q' Q52
00 Fvil Taliantg ey cowdegs WWRHRAATD TR0LLCS NRMIRA O UEZ
SUT 1NN "FUIYUON SOLON UDLS DR YRPRC AL 00ng
v r 5% k) eany sqpamy ey, S0 IURALICI X 30 S5 GRALE'
HOF E53 ‘Ma¥Se19 L5524 008 Od 951
26 RION i syBugioe ‘woummy ‘PEOY UIpAURH 6T 00 G212
s rpgLy "idais Sy Juung o8 uEdy 018
ANd 610d "SRIENIYT “prow sy WSOy MIWAI o5 650
DOp PE52 TLiterf 1S, 10TV IRIPEND ML OS57 (05 E05
HLE SeW Sapigyniauny ‘rrg IS Wity BN O00SLTE
TV RESOUCY ‘HItH ATy o) A ‘tung scnoy WigLEY) 00 ES
MY FES TIRUON UL SR Ky uturstry ming fwig | e DAY |ty
IS4G '®NEd 0ES 'FORMIDE TS ON | D509 QA N/ 4 SRgay #P TIPS DX05LT
TNy 120 SO PRI ey quTK 58 DOFEIT
AT TTI 4 MUSIHOULT IDIROH AT [einped pasty Jamy TE 0OSGY
BHS ST WAL MIEA, "UILY O AHERH U] mauly sty 3070 00006
UL T AT W SImD pajes ‘T IR0y 'y a7 BT L5V
U5 FDHN "SIVANS UOIEM SPUCAIqRIE ' Satue) oM ozt
W LT U prnay TR Aldd 221 OO0 KLY
KVE &1 ' MOLATS HOUAS) Tmmp A EA TUDIED SRUINIE VO 55 TN 258w
wat oo moddnunig PrTy SOOmmES MO 1S L
HDZ 1M Pucyumay A gpe] ‘Wing Aungsod Iil 0r%
¥ £EAD ubwy-uodn-paogms ") e, ALOH 97 00 79T

A saumed St

17 QRAEISHY Ly UhT) {F
QuRmIyZanny

R0 by SRy

PR AN SALARLI

(mr senenapy| |00 AASTIO 343
Py - BEESICAE

mumH LIP L

A1 SUZS L) Aapag TRy OO
AANTY AL ¥ GEH

L0f guthun il o

AHLIWLY (LR KTy

Al exkusy

4D 1o axptdusey

{RLnC) Anog axybdusty

#8o1c33 pue JO3 (B

dansn 3

ani] EIScHmNAIY BRaAwD
Br1As0Nd 5.9

U5 3

RIS LEEHTINY @13 I AN GXIH CELCH SIRAT
IS5 - M W

(nmguepy seqenpl ey)] weyesn
ylnog 3 una 4

HEpmmp) miny

B (e Ll ajeg mepcwn

i) ir:deyy wiaudnb) jraven 39
sury Aayiep

Medwes Birecdyy wopum Tuepunh
AQRED Yn'v/1 AgREeD \w | g Adsptn Ny
TEDUHIDIE A SRR LY O Smpun g
Gz da g

prb iy sduudy

adyy eoy

TN EITHID - VONI004] dNOUD 3N S
A1 S I Aoy s

URIEROSTY Ry MpOtD KIDWAEL
R ETE ST

QPN d PIEWVIOY

WRIAIDS HA3H

14INGi|4 04 pOOS

45




MY (121
v ChD
U ABP WURTAUOM YUPE
WE rEld

BRI Yy Sy UEANROQ TN OT'SKL
£ WAL Al ANERHLD [UEA LI YT DOOOE
“Piny ALPNS LERT SRNENE FRYNIO0S 0T EDE'Y

K Sard) S P0G UNH WA IR 00" 00T

TG EAM, oud ey OM TP} POTY WO GRE ©Y 05 50

045 ZEAM SPURBIN TRM
L
DIE ET 3 Ty

MM, VOTRELD Sy B0 SimidYRg T o 09
wo g o] wungeg Ghepig 0F 02
ry ‘pacy applasg "y uudy qoThieg OO 5L

QU5 $$IN Wi s gy Tuyiucg (WEd PUERE 00 TF
R Py g o) demdy Pty ublilg 05 IMaH rcry 00 BIET
36 22 ot PLng vy OSHAY) OIS 'WI0H POOY IRXID CF PET
108 SIS TGS “Argowaats AU a4 VN0 005 T

85 S004 sty

23 ‘HAUUQ NG ANCES VIR0 WeGEITOS DU DIr'E

06 SINL TN ‘TUONSY LMD IKNIRE “RN AL W 00T

<15 €571
035 fTAS U

dmo) g ‘pelasney Twip s ) S1THLL
"yhseimgy Pt e ey w0 00 Q2

HOE ELAS uoiligem) \pAmIsuBgy Ypiusr) Yo ulRigy (T €5

Dt

NuF 1206 'L Sur) 0 s W08 00 TEY
ulpaq ey ek yam 1y wRugew WL S e R0

N1C GEAd ety wapdlajury SaKas3utudan M el £E W L2920
A2 v W ST ) PRSI XAEE) "L 0N DRON 2eAUd 08 TS

2E 7730 Y880 T

HAE 2N "\DEION {ION SR L LF COD5E
{CHTHIEL) ARy 3500 Iy ARMEBETH YO SAL

dB7 STV ANYUNLIAM “SE0M AIPGUR] ‘IDBIS YLD ATCnm wprmegy 1 COT6L'
TD TSR “HIRLR “130N5 SEWRA L 15 7T WEH |79 111 CODSE'e

HYD 938 “SPUBIDIN 15IWA, WHy
dLLS T YFny

ATE PN DHYERRID) YLNTS ‘AISEIURQ

AUME "TIEET RG] DNEY Kv0, 'E-T 1N QO Wt's
fol ma1e g POCY) WY ) ST S, ‘e dgemag cOdy

519 1 AQrY AnALE) TeauaAny wtod e 219
1 A 3 epuriry TIORGOS SO NA LGHTD (9T 22EAT &1

THGAM VEWPRA Lo, b

I
M35

1wy O W pyadmidey PNy |0YUMYR) Q37 E'ERE
22 SED a4 "Ju ) QY 3300 Sapury OF'GET
F 904 SRuLtusey ‘OGP YLION 'ES X049 0d 00 ¥93' T
LTI SDPUNY ‘MEGSLDM U TS IT 0008TT

, MaLCER xufyestrn APPSO a5 SO} W TIEH WHUINN 00 Lt

Ol 815 AL TP WEFRY "BE 190 000008T
53T TV "0 sty s 01 0P

HHE S04 ‘ATHS CABpID MOITYY, VT RSLIR 056

EELY

EE3T UDARQ LMK ‘Fueg uyny yird Yl oot
ey e tErepuny windenan 95e - oW VPRI

HNS Hrug ipmue oy e saa ylip 2 00t

Ky S sy

twiapy o ‘Ladud ety 14 SE10H HWD 00'OTY

ac e

gomdEuy SMLU 3D

AN ELIUoUNeL G

PIOS FOEPAIH

WG PR IR O

[T UKEEANID RS i) Ay

Fuldng pur sy Bupsep wes) updy
WWED WM (roiopm Acmpiyy pur oy
Hhp J]pR, TUY

A7) shEn NG ey

PIY EFHAIDS DY

wpK] DY

P ST W

SRS ST

FOIOT PNV UERY

el ¥ T

e ey ey wmt

gy by

Alyoay ar

P e

1 Amiy o L]

uws AD) 4]

mngeuruewe) padtutyg 3108404
N Legd TN

I ROy Uy

£ (D] 5 3aRsi

ALY W eacay ulsoeny

Nl vizaieng

191 WU R U DY LR iy
dojpyg iyl

BT s Tl g proy ey £

P11 AN Y

B iS00y

LR TR TR

uESUNTAH T H

A s HRPAHNA 4 102

FHITE] RtalLcH

uDg g HNUYIOH IS

M TG ESHIDRY SO5H

AN AUEH » ANEINRT) ¥ H
PN LSTU L FAEE5W, IDTD RN pUR RIS

46




TG TFDY THUYIRE ‘SUr SR “udpng Ladtng o org by
W35 TZON LEWIN L3N Aapng ‘Husey NS TEOTRL
5T THH PAYERE HE15T JUDEL) Adpd4 Ustiay Al § HETT OF ¥5T
MIR S RIS IOANS 1805 TR Lidh g £ N 63 Ter
Ot 245 ‘eiddpmua YIAIR oDy “TI0153 | IS | BOyjg-ay -t &0 0N
FHT D95 "TALTRAN U S ") Ui (A naDIe PN EANSEIY WRETYCS T N e e
Fory TR RIGIRIRD LIRS SUON 79 0300%'!
O TYH BSGINITH D U0 AINJSHE LE] A s2py (OCr'e
WJE G142 "UBNED 20Tk NIBd “un0)) APeig 0°COoN'E
ST BINN " CLIDN WHUDUMUI/A A0y 0¥ T
GHE S2OW sy, W) "REsRG st Wy Gutiy HDgne) 000
UM e Samlry uamW RO QUE 8N0H RN L6EER
PAD 2704, W03, Pty Aingeyrs WARIES AW AL ET0E
YHT 588 "WOLNEIY “RAS 100 TE 7550
HID LoD ‘I4ySyyminny gy RGISTM, TPS0H BIvLLISD O0'05T'L
N 55 FIMYRTS FORY A0 A 87 00'006
95 FAD WHIDMIBA, IN005 U0 LRy “Lsiynghary "Ly SN WRRYMY 90508
049 Biig 10y Is05 POy peepny o1 00 8711
028 Ex] iy ey "peey WTYTRG U0 SIAUSED Y 75 819
MYL B33 USTEEETY "AAR] IUGWURREE TN UCISO8 8 ¥ LER
NEP L1371 " s sy iy Yiiosa mgym 'yeg ruTewy poteoincg JOENH §5 2082
95T [H Winuéieng " aang) RRDPILT T E JUN 00 842
255 M1 TUttuSy Buoy wang cesyfen g 155 OO 0LE'S
FHE L5 "MRIRAE TURCH) DRAPCIE DS MuaWadd ey g mewpom Fupveg sros
HH0 T35 L0 E30E sty (FT- 98 NXNCH LSRN GOT UL, 5T EEGY
(A T1S7 ‘SRR 15, “Aspinlagy e Agpny DE0H WRG SLEDR
LML BEF iy em uoRmD 1 TE
HO i SR L0 st dd-erdm-u mi) ‘geans Yy 5T 0T L9
47 9650 'NMUNSDMNND NG ‘Adm s ag) L) BT [ 0EELE
MHy ER0W "SI0 "USFUSS AITINTRIK QO OLT'L
10 2TTH "MW TR0 Walland i Tiadhwidyy sy rinoy Syonrmauy TR EQDY
S L5H "SPUEID 15 ey b g TRy Uiy et dietmy T STTERT
S5 ZWIS MALES ‘LOOBG WRRCAT) 231 "y ERp ity 00 0o

Y5 HZ03 'LIPUDY MGG uhudge] dug w2 BRUOTT

I8 T51 'SIST1 " 1AUS Thaoa) Y 2 0 1080 00 05
tDS BEST WO AR ‘W LR AL0H 0oy txduy L O30
HID T MNP0 H U2y ‘g ueTueg o 06"
¥3L ATI3 Ve “RANE POaM DOT “4D0H Yhd »l awst
AU 1A, euper "maa s snag T TIN0H Ut SO 100t T GO UK
15 S22 Rqymyping 1eeg B g Y BqUAY "KM dE5WOT DMOR'T
AT €530 "Lytigun emunump pneg AW, SRR LT DA F05E

MW RNty BuncYay pcT ey L] BN
P SubES AR

Bl juqwry aopie ) Azgangy
MW H Y

B o3 Ry mnagpy

AT Gyl ey TgH

Oy

P ASHRsIL vty iyt
ST1 10y IR

sopemnDy (Rryny .ty Ay iy
IRy S

P AN 205 31PN

FHTRRY AITULRY JSIELEN WL
T UGN - RIEAS R JSUsN
BLLABAIRS DRTISY

A usURCARIT PROMMHEDYY
B BLITAS AUTS pIe PRy
ARRT?T [T

R = 32000 1Y

P GPHO LU TEHY

PTT I EUOAET AN HMA,

R FHena

RSy Loy Gatpiug lbyieey g easppagy .

AT O 3§ Hoped yi s

Y dajuimpee g s ugien

pilhy

1 prajamproa ey

doug iy Syt

ARopay syl

umey § pagub

i 33310 TaoduRay ey

YIKE SRR BN - YT

S S pa)

) JETELT T T =

(=0l Bile k- 2oy ]

(HILRY YIWFRZ WL P ST TN BUY | CRGTY SWEas
DS T SOLATE § AN

el Lo OClean) TRV UIRSURY DUV W) 3|
PO 54UDS DEHDLN

5 davem rr aBed e P

AN AR ¥




@HT ZTLN ‘Aaung

ANT Gedd
MIEER MY

3 1 10T 09 ISNGH LD Wi EFE'sS
092 Tud U015 ‘[RH W01 0E 105 Of DO ST
Somuw) 'Area Aefsar aog ey Rusus gEELL
] DM VD) TS WUTLETTILN WL SUL QT HKT
CHDT WTEMITUAY \GOT ARMSR ]y ST,

40 Z DM WRON "3y P e YRS Ty o EOZET
110 £rpM qreming Weg AGSesy s W0 ONST AL 00 DR

e, EE0R

5 iRl g ) LS HARH WK TS

fat (8 S WD, Sl mei) MEngaRd SPURLEHH Yi04 JUENINHE T20M 2L0ET

%00 BEA “sprelyfin 15
OB HH '

DI SEas W

19 R eyl

&1 S50y ‘AGS0) ‘Pooy AIWIED 5P 0L TS
‘P N LAY D) YR ULt PUNH OUEST
2534 “TE) UG USORAHN “WUm4 DYNOY Aty TO0s 't
Y47 G DR UHID MBS B TWHIND RIS
[N PRI Jgscé "I WLl WY GO
LEQE, SAYRYIDL Yason "umn aglims g 60 BeL
“Liop By i *paadyy i) wueg Pugai o0 Q12
) Gx U S Sty § o 0707
LA ETHE YRAINGLS Moy AlY 5T S0 3E'S

CLT Lows Uy TYLRAGIEN ST CTHALY WL JO8OH MK 30°LS
AEE THH TR0 "B, LIRS UHDY O0965°T
o

AT QU

WIS SAAN, 1] LA O,

A0L YN “LhysLoodidl

%3533 10y TAIYVEY INUD DIEVID DI O95(9
5 SUTHE FAMISeeY Ane, HH ERE EF 1NN 00§19
ING TE5 FIDUIDRS ‘PR HEPWS W RV 05 TEL'C
e 00 Py, ery) iUy 1Y iz edo) O £
¥OT B35 FIHUMS I O] Od ¥
ooy, Py weees ity progSaduy AT
Ly A Pl SNt G R
VOO ML APALH O S ud it 006 RS
QA ofai ARDGS “SWIEA jIH ADNS 59T
"R O SI4E] L -2 'TOT %68 Od 0895

412 T W04 10005 0D § TR SULIAW 15 00TT
MAHE 490 NYDDY QUOK OLIEOU0N YLGH 3015 U 3T D5 05K

ISED

"N pROE IO SO VRE B BET0S
TR e A ‘Pes uapBILTH 0625
HOE T3 "] pEin sArasny ‘wane) T4 (F et

YT £ TPwnpLe G%_lmn YRGB 90y B 00rly

SOL BRAN "

WT T
YT LW Y

ung ‘anue) veueng voliney "y ity BEC1G
FIHG TvR ‘BUENOTS “Avy "ROs dang BE) DOIDEL
FIET T LR CHIILS YINGS ey IeexiosN KL WTEE
] Pz ek qintg Shnc)y ikato G5SE
SIL Ui 'Suap ety Adpay LN oo

{1 1PN WIN WA

§umo) ) v

RIT 1) 5880 IR

R3] 120 PUT [Py

AD PUEITLAR BT WwL)

1y dnoup pum By BLn o
RMURESS fur ot iy

P17 w3y e g3y §
Jusaiea sty £2000 0 SHd
swumpiyd SnwiuD P RSN

) (pupr SR1TRGENY

UDS P 3UNIN] T

AIE {an | Fe g

LCA ALY AU

US 3 (XG0 114,

Rt 3 IR EEE oIy
SURIN B 1 L) W
By pa ) Bl

CHELILAY ew T T e T TR
Pt §O G0

1) Chspdy) PRYIDRA

SIS [RMIENET UMD
DIVID

@B SRy

DESTOAST ¥ DASTIERS W - 1133
#I VERmIYD

FARID |

PET A

AN A Uy

9 ) Aqusary g sl gy

nuaa) o pediopeag duiopny, A3 § Ly
durprizsn’y vey 3Ly g IESYEN, YLON

Tubpeai] bl

At RepEp SN

(Bl osalt akiliiail 1]
FHUIRY |[OIPMA |J2UWIN DL
0] JEM DLULICURALI ) ITTES MR
py adouns wioa

PR 23k 150dDay

pi1 15ouinan

FRp S QM

48




Ay T RSRSuY TD IR EN 1505 YIOCE Bt I £ TS5 TE
DAZ £12a sy eslippamind U005\, ' Udny s0ousy 06 COBLS
LB L25 ‘BAUTIIS "pkg SERupny ‘enue) UGN NHE S0 £ ¥ ¢ GO 08T
APPE TN DI Py O g9 ST
ANE §234 'y EaippgEc) opdaiuty) lides oo
1% TN CINGD PeoIsas ‘SRt ety yxy T gEreT
OFE B3 PULROOS ‘Gt "proy o v AENEROD #0100 DO RS
HHL L10u ‘woqmay Eeoy SoURW IO F500H HEpdy (X7 wig't
48 PUH Padiause) st ; ‘eur STRUPER “WH UNY) 02 0%
JLD LTO4 L0 N IR FED PRy $300H LHIT S L30T 1 109"y
ALE £505 “Saqyidumy yieiarg weigo) ‘U0o e 0I5y
Yoh ovA UMy ey MISED 707 300 Biuds 022y

OARS ATAAS LIRSy \sariin] SSMOH SOLNCD 5 OO .

WS GTAN, stns o lie)g ReOY sMyeyY Sy T 52200
05 LOU (cpess R Puoy sppaumg TN IWESRTd D706
DT ST "Gy Vegpusdiey Uaum) taw AV LL
50 DML PO TITOqQ I WIET KRIUS (NRE
ADE LTS 2321 Y poawy mnow 0] BT “TFHIH SO0 )59
J0¢ #£9 "BAYTRERIS "TUOMUCE “RBRUS My EeEn joueyy O8] 00 00T
SSD PENT TuULIow, 350 pREax oz Bupiy 1 13 00005
A6 w00 Y2 05y ) Win ) o) ¢ ¥8 O0TEL'E
gy LN "DIMPEET TUDIAD IN LUNESID b SUnIg Lingsx) 4 A 0T
(4G 0 PR TR “WEYTURL B ARV R SEedpiil ) “QIE] DWERANH T MIM S0 9ET
(5T 673 "TqEe) ‘CoplHiing ¥ Etungop ooy pRALE TE 68 82
STOO-E0T A0 "TOH-Ceg) "oeps-agmiy LY £:5-F 100459
OB EFEM, RNy iptredimr e 1w o0 T5Z
AJE 140 ‘ANpag Sy x00 O TEOF
#0ag gom waryhooy ‘UDIHA] TRty Uma M, YF ST ML YT6EEY
H1E B 'Jyny AL RS R X0 7 SOsapy S0 MRS 0STET
NS TTd "e0yNs A3 Ty ieeg 'uuky mnoM (K 0BT ET
ITS E7AS UBAWWISUD0 “UDeCy] Juauring Yoy 01 T QOSTL
Q4T THon SRyl wogBuom "Ly SR 0 W0 TR Simapma ©1 440 JFBGTT
¥L1E OTED 9603 UiaH4; "pate Hung [7be
INZ 2fr) "Sayiceog, quog s Peoy §EH) TN LOSuIt DIRLL
BHE S "RCRNMp "ugtdy A DURGYY ) B UOTNGUISK] HuMed 05-EY U LY RIED
334 TLY ‘HRA0Q WOy ey “UuDd sculy PE0Et
IS WEIM USDUGY TR 1T 09 1t
17 bLeg ‘Sopy “ummpp ‘#3EL300 102 DO pe
TE5 GHI Nt "yt ‘uona) oy wnfPuoM OF2E2'E
XHZ Ta \ytoun 'Aqroet ‘Beny suew b 0052 0T
AP Trd “unrsdag 'mo:g gy 7y7 O0SY

1} [y v pars

LIfrmiey fwwiny

FI AL ARy

Pl

T WEg Ao

FRS STRUEY N

ARy PRy QSIS 31l OvS
IRRNGD TR Depaks

IRSIYS T

£ | Sy acadgny b s, Josss

dT1 AP 0 Sy
FTUjUMupRaLs FOY

Aa oy, prirg AL

Spoy § TN

3 ST

tfukinin paivEEGY

I g IHTLTERY

AN FAHS S fEcH

AV HEAH 9 32y

RS ] TS H Ry

AT UORER PuitiDiy

PRODIMET R H

17d untay

P ARG 3200014 LI ROtaY
#7100 Y

RIS gLy v} e oW I 3 W
P20t KR4 - PELCIN (RN | SOy
FI1 ey

LLISAE LX) Eaes Dy AEERAB IS ~ PUDOEY
B =urgmusry

ofpapiry 30

AL s Buaraf (Qlenuer prieg
P el 19y

arnAmduddy J apumOI

EFL 301 3UNG0 |ELDI.AHL | il
SR 1§18

R R EYINDS FAing

[rEpLerta TV

IV MERN Ky JUR

M sy oy e g Ery DRI
Ra] uogiiy

49




_

QU TroN saymunyBumay Sylemay ‘2diogin Wee) FHON IV ) 0T 5E
ZLE SOL "BHYRPOA YLIe Ao Pooan) b
W15 £7S "FILEMG oAy Pecy Rebew ool a2 6
N 5 PRUNIS POOH WO 75 ‘sriae) Rigpumsay pRisyg 35 EEL
ALD B “WOLITS "ury sy “peay USpUSY W (IRH 00 DEVT
NYS g ‘Wi etistukt )20 [AWINY MTRRT
MT YIS 15 peopas WRagyng Autod BT 08 08 00T
WG L Suhdy LDy SRR NS QAU RIAIR) ¥ E0BKT
DOrOTMm iy WiNRifd £52 7501 voen oyl T 2V 0918
HOE STOLL "IN RIET ‘DI JE9E TS U 'Ly Yoy £, Ol 't
QY6 FIXD ‘W0 AN Qeeg I DL ¥SXE TREL
#D46 6E18 "UOHER” VDM UG A Doy sy Alsooay (NERE
D TT9M 59014, 37 USOMSN ‘T my) gE seooy By pd'vEL
TI6 1TV ‘1RG0 UMM v, YEng raa uury $30500 £ 1) PIE2
SO0 SUSH B ambo aud ey 1300 vty ‘30t 28 Od W6
XIS EEMI R ey ion [Aqeo?) ‘o sty it A KLIDY USPIDAD) HY G rob'
Al 905 Raphipea, SaATY ATy ‘AU T T DOSLR
22714 Py ) TN WIS RIS D00’
¢35 E750 T RFRBURAD "an0qIue) "R g M SUNDLEY P 0H LMSFPLGER) IIND5 00 LSE'ST
AYT [3) 'AQIRg DL | AUCS ‘SHAMIrG FnpuIew DI o5y
HIO0 OLdi VO “DEe AFSIINN Tr ey i inat
NS L83 "SRLEY) NI WEYNO] HRRUIDAN LE N s Aammnyy g0l
AT} S Moy | e ey OXOrS
8O0 ETLY  hoLS G BTITRY L5k Windyl paalia 02’220
Y5 THH TS STWS Y i) mdug ) SEECE Yuh) OO'Er
@ N "AUAT ey ddad Hi{lm TE OB TG
275 TT @ “anLn P T eylery e T13DAE 1Ea, S colltay 00 D6
L 00 Uy ) vapreny Arpd ) fE g AHRA N5 T BFETY
AL Dran T RALIR N RIS LaLE UM ‘Tr UG 05 TOT L
My ST, U0 T5ES MUR0GLIGY Y Wiy Jaueve O0OED'L
T G5 T0RUOM "JOMIEM, STELINY HIOEOH R TIT
wnol DS0T © 35 '3 G L9 AP USFIR) T #p WLy 1HZH
MG TS 'WOPWTT vl R OF ¥ UiE
b R 1 Rpuaur) WTVETY TEnID e YRoN d 2oUpl
1 w10 ‘usea) vopurgy ‘Gog wikey ‘R 9 2L OG0 ORT
GHE 6245 "wAmpiady erpy 20 €8 000002
1351 IRGR0 T3 A1 Oy Y0 E4-T¢E T0RLSTE
150 $140 "S05y Sty R Arpry 0008E
346 PLIN ipinguhy 315 RN £ 26 NGH DRSPCH IYIT
KT TP ey rydeg Raugta] 'RRpE SS0307) 0N SIUMIIRY QTG
B0 4 BN EyHI,, JSET HESAH "uEnbs IRL 75°59F7

L] SOSWUT;

11 axrza)y AROPULEAL 3PP OICTS
A0S e WETIDA, YO 1Y
MRS » BOUEIFG LAY STA0) TR
SULC T ETFT LGy AT

By SR ARng Ly 15
FHRT) dunen eqytpayerg

A1 Gun | QRIS

gt Tumgpuhyuyy (EAZ30rhs
P AUy’ § AuDuGy pras
0|05 MDY 3 BeAlt

pin Tuiiay iahent § Rpeasls
P R MU RSP panes

B 2535 PR BOIIQGON N VRIS
IBUNDD S MISION Y JInoy
£ g dnaug susyinsy

UOIIE1 IS5y UREAYD AR, ind
P ducu iy pympyineg

D) ety Yunes
donrg vy o5 gl

{1 S NP 05

A3 Weyos

ULES S W

T eV

2 (R e sud ) 065

A1 SUD(LNOS RILUNDIRT] TS
L) Munuafiy 1drag vy

FX0) SWIMIAAG [t AL
PLARNCRD 2005

W oy Mg g

P 0 sewjpeing f duy) PODVIRYS
A004NT-JREI5

oY £ SYEEAY - d11 KR MILYO8s
EAOLIS.

Aupahun) 3B0MIS |15 )L
oOg[mos WOFIG

PT AW iS5

P11 MU oD HiY ROSS

PO IOLRILEIDT] SV e
B SRS | PRy M
SHEEnG Ao roge ] 2| jATE,




PRORY L4 PTS SIZ0S Mpknaeng £ tyy
W ST N FsmyuTe Twaey peos ncipey 10r 000D
0 YR WO ) 'EiH ARUILINDY QIMUNET *atil) (hH ARunty s AITeL
d18 EVD 'TUGEAT) HRUED R0S Ml oy
THT ETON ‘AESSUIM ‘O] il Y AL
E1L TRH UHYSION g gty ey L) war)yLoN STPOT 304 OFOT2

1350 GTNY FAUICIHIE O uON Dilaniay ‘Meg E{!ﬁl—lﬁ TS SPUEPR0IE T OL'ET

J06 aNM oRyw

QBE vZED) SOwE) Pedy wnieig A4 ‘5T ROCIE 0099
HYB B “S2umn "Aufg Luagocrumy 9 26y 0d "9 40 DML 24 €6F
AVL SIS0 Prtid ‘poowalup ‘peoy [pK WML EST 25T
A7E BN mpiiyiny Ppagoou "y mg IGUEW T 0G00T
MUY YNNG ‘Pody woptcy Y wie 1 edpa 159§ W DISETT
Oy BES 0By fucition maydpgl DG O09
IHIOTD MnSemaL iy M |g pucsenTs 09 TS
S5 0T UNLEIEING PRoy ity wur ) aeH Mdy 00 R0
MY & HH "UPISRUQ 30 Myt sudd a1 ) aeso M (Y 00Y
D5h LEH "TUDIRRH Pttiiiig Sgmaindy el spaass (08¢
WY TS Squny THMRDIDNEH BO0Y UGISIQaR ULty Aot pnpy (A,
036 [79M ‘veway ‘L adeytapeg oong
nt PN TEDWEGUDN W0d SRR uMAuyLSY 0T 5T
12 widl WORDK Ml Pty SO v | KGIT
dJE BND DUty IS YLy ey A0 | IGOTE
Lam o734 'wut] vl ‘sowaD) 15 VOTRULIRE “Aoay DI, OF 8
AT 345 ‘M0N0 053NN TIINISYD 3HL 0T
Ot ras uoiipear) isiloaqy WepToEe) UOEW]OS ER99[
it ZEDIL VOLAD 10Oy BTN 2 XOf (d 000y
012 1Dy "y nmg wogierywv "PEOY SPUCNED ‘DINON (R0 G0'002"
212 CLAS MR TE0uS TR, W ET 30T ULe S PO, (0 TOEoN
1 90 SR Frog vopTUTm | WIS SRNETY OF 0L0°TT
MO0 AEAD "PETY WIDRED 6 ST'929
vl Or1.a IWOpUY 00T ATE O 00 TS5
emidin (0 0G-32 Wy TN g 0 URIWG [5ELE
Smil 129 ‘wyoishmrg *ses my 0@ (ETrE>
HDE Tid "Yhd Wiy, =00 O §4'ST
SME TTSH ‘Matsiuien) 9is w00 08 £ ¥R
AGH STAS VOB TUNIN peis S0MpALIvDg mpwuiegy o o't
EGD TT0d YDIING MIM “DE) L0 e} “SSiSyal O dly,
{155 5K YOBNE 1A BIMIH 1N DONA OO 5T
NOZ 1 "sawrys uodn umcheg ‘proy VAR ‘PTT WOOTY 10H AJEN03 00 065
NP pZney Sarg Swyum MR AR WU 00425 00 05E
L 200 "dey oy pwanpn ‘Aepriig Y PRITW ¥ ST LERT

Ut R

Bunmsuc) M) ey

{01930 175640 « P31 owaaey uagsiny
P 1 (et 1) peni | dapgg 20 5 WNISMAT S6NOM N
Ry wange sBustiyy egng

P mjususIniA |}

P8 Sy vy sagndoey migL
AYY 30 weepxey vpung

AN AN M

A1 Freutin? By
LT T T AT

BT T

Ao Raued moplpyy

HedDet aphy Qgentry 3y
P Sy ey

shucyI AW

UGS SEEEH) Qg F

ST L MDD

BT O ».HHE_.E._.

ST N VOB WEK)

2PN PUtY

LT 1Ay USIHTY SIS IR
N4 9 10D UOTHEL)

TIUIMES APNIFEELIA TWEL

140 T ¥ BN e

s o efpuguie)
Prr{nn| megosre)

PiYReem (allie)

p oy tey

ALprwing 2aypymaugy, yinog
SR edRwby)

TS W NNy §o LSl sSEaws
{S9CEART r B33 wWyInDg
IPLL65TTS « ALIDUF LISYINDS 3 4 omoOg
EELSTILE » BOTAT LIRS
Amepnsiu) My AEeUEISFS
P11 B aswc) s oH 565
BT PP 55K

TP AN ALK

P 2L DAL AR

LRSS WA AQ[RNIE

51




U —
LTS WP

AT 1210 eyt Yy g pruu s ped w0iqpucs §57T0 P
0 B0OV, "pa, RIS WA iy holgn) WYY 20 AR 301039 35H wadsld ME5
Hies LTOA "TALEO) iy UMER AT S EES Apintd NI &7 101
ONY 245 TN Od VTR - PRl T V) Ty 3T 05 LEE S
SN0 “LOOW "LITHLS HENH ST KL bS5
InE BiYS ‘Wi "SRRG Ty omPAlg (DGT
¥ c#!ﬁ:.pa_:!m YO ey YR Eap | Skn

i nuﬁagnig ‘Atph T00 ¥T 235601
Aol A uaiged : Em .B.E “piadivieda] mucuy O rLeOr

156 ZH "Pa0ydaing radiudyind ey w20 Suwon G'TER

HeAd Dy “PU3 MWIINTD "IN Wep] 56705
DT UmAT) 'pece 106 M, ‘SCRIUS UsAr) O0rST
glmg ‘e EE.. UL DTEIT W ORGASEIY BT IST T

UGS TYD ' ‘191 0 O 9 0
oo cm g o Areivauly e ieed g armuee)y 00 W28
vl v uaiuguny, Gty 20l &4 2612
i) YLty Wabas Ty ENES RO 00 RS
Tesiton Beipng pueyiseg ({14 “EA0 axoey 00 005
AT FUTY TRy Fady ogtug €1 v 0
3 PO 2 DCIm ] Yiipe SN BRLN S BED
B0 bR S Exu g ARWARH OF 5N PCUCOR 0] 000N
e TLOS "UHSMUONITY ‘DieN, TIRDS JES LT O00FT

20 rigs

|151 332 DIRRE

iy sngana 23lpay aszyng
[LY LDULFHU] U

ALY LY NOSTH AdRIES 1a

PO SUSS e 32GTL Y

4 dnpIn Aryurig

1T aqmpn 1R

WO O D

yELAM M )

P BTu SRrp RO

mArprg AL O DG - WK g AulORos)
£ SS0MWIRDE PUEROOA,

P1Y (e4B0) IROSIAFLOS PUE DOOM |
JEUNen AIE) SO R G BNTN
ALLTS JUHSUIET

FO{IEAISUGD TN EGDTLM
SRMEMIH

Lt TERTE

AT 7nE] g Ay

K0 AL a4t

Puldiin 350D M

|G o

RID $3045 SoU0D; ‘RSRM
2740 THW ¥ SR UOERM
JPUFTAN O

SIGHARTG A EIFTORET) N

AL Mg YRSy YHTRH Arrupingin
USEYNEIDS - P13 LK § BUDBUN,
AT FASHD s SLm 22 Rt
uophuey nog ) Akiawul]
UM f3un

ML) SWasual
urtydiusiyon g Alrianun

247 Exutux 3 4]

P} SLUCIN0S Boaisrg ciALR

DT LY MEROSSY LN N
ATMI0S UOEERER] 4N WL

52




HIMSPETLEN C1 SN FTMECUAT R0 £] LT )

8 LWL IFRDE N Wy “ KT 5of (M

VL N e e i g Ad B T 0§ O

MRS R

415 0% AN ASTy L] L4

W

SO B, Yt o o, LFODIUES BHECY WUy NI e e

ML D R KL o O

WYL bI SRED, WAN] LORSOAG THM S )
WYY TR ORIT) RO "I ARG ARATT, ‘SINEg LIS
HE1 N R} ") ‘a3 s avmapn

L QIEA "t g T mat L

el TIO "a %] 34 T METIM

W ey DODGCH

Wi 1) ] T S, AT (AT
10U 75 AP YRR Pl (N S
WIS AETE O] LpRte 0 KT

WINE O LIMED Y gevIRg] T ST R

AP b QOLSHE Ry fulh 2os B0 8] ucd giningy

o o Lerrrpma By, ey Begti nd ymen
EXCR R (TR RSP

T TRV

X% A vy ot rierorin ey g bey FEE givEs

TN

g|

g
HE

i
FEHERE

N

4

Aldedlly | 4l mandy Araty

oy sy

A0 EUTR) e

W WOTAdn) ITL| LIS EITIEEY Wi A
AT e TRy

ALY P PN PR

Syl Wity

SRR

LT

DR PRAL iy

PALEME NEIICT] MITIOR]] TR R ] (LN §

A0 AT OL PSR RTINGEY K} LT TRAHUEONAN] (ivouly
Telumipingr 0] Veerovidarr ) LG PR g -

I« Ry ) 1L e YRR

1 DO v et Ky QA 1730400 o pab)

Lol {00 Cey G UGl k]

YN LISy - FLERD FAL - P LTy HEY) Lomsptatsoy 3 buedoy
WETS L SR P P e ) s TRy i hedny

Ho *Towerag) sy (a0 ry (M0 ) wiitpese e 7 ey
Bty £ Sy A0

¥ R EPRORT) UDLML]. SO R SR . RN (LT

nrpghed o] vadenkd ) ) kpey peuiy

Ao g miy] - GET) Sankily ReBPG ANLOY 1Oy BRTH
Sarang piny  ur) ey SURDT BTANY K FLIe?
|ELSY A 1102) Ty FERDY STTHY R U

STy Tty L oy - 1) Juenmasy pacegm sirkeby my ey
24§ 2 s Cpgpagry ] AT} Jeiyl 20y RIS

20 MTRy Oy BRIy

Lpmady ke g i Aty iy Sy BRgainag

I OANOSHI

) W 0NN TR X SHPRDE

LEREI FUIRAS 40 Tely CHRMAT KX Loy

ST PTRD S Krechey I ELALY ABT) B pp PG AN

RTAES 1oT) F ARI
L) TN




Addrras marne

W W B Adamaon

Me C G C Bowditch

Mr R Carver

Mr J P Camak

Mr A F Chureh

Mrs L M Cox

tér ¥ H Cridde

MrH T Cromack

Mrs J M Daffin

Mr M J Dangarbekd

SHREWSBUAY
Shrogahite
SYasPT

Mz J P Carman
B Pizugh Lene
Purky

Sutrey

CHB 204

M R F Cheath
8 Farm Closs
Bexworth
Cambwdge
CE3 4NB
M3l MCoa
39 Doggett Romd
Cambridgs

e inF

Mt ¥ H Criddle
Woodetnck
Drumacre L.ane West
Longtos

Prapion

P4 458

Mr H T Cromack
Par Vver
KIxhatien
isin Ot Burin
PAZ0 INW

Mre Jd M O

g

1% Buchap Fox Ove
Tawoe

TAL SHO

7 M 3 Desngeriield

12 Giewtharpe Catizges
Maden Vale

AT Marshioid

Natis

NG209RA

Mrs 5 J Dormgty

Br P A Dovey

MrC A Ewes

e P Froute

MMrR M Qoacall

MrJ € Gray

M A Hackng

M P M Haggh

Fan P A M Haroy

MW C Hunt

54

NG22 (DA

Mr J E Gray

10 Grendie Clove
Warsop

Manstikkl
Motiinhamatere
NG20 (EB

M A Hecklng
Shawrpram Coags
Wringtcn Roag
Caongrestery
Korth Shmarset
BS549 S

Mr P MHaigh
Gistesd

Liznikar

Aberpstryth

BYZ3 450

Mra P A M Harty
Inglacreh

23A The Woodtaras
Markst Harborough
Leicastershire

LES TBW

Mrw CHurtt

2% Popez Lana
Terrington 5t Clerront
¥rg'x Lynn

Mottolk

PE3S ANT




Mr  Jackson

At WY Jonnacn

hir A Lars

Mr S La Groe

My M M Loatitond

Mr A C Mack

M K NS00

Mo P D) Nohols

My J E Owen

Mr D J Pasker

térx DL Pnoa

Mr E H Watson

I P A Watgon

BX2% A6

My M M Lesadsioed
25 Wrartegale Court
Mar Shrest

Poolm Wrartedale
West Yorkshire
521 10G

M AC Math

Gurma Cotinge

9 Sutton Rogd
Ternrygion S1 Clernants
Kings Lynn

PEM 4P

My I ! Mortan

B o Meadow
Stona

Berkeley

GL1II WA

S P O Necholis

14 Prumross Lane
Hundingdan

Cambs

PE18 8RS

Mr | E Owon

Bia Cretmngham Read

Raadng

G2 TR
r O J Porier
B0 htacdizon Carse
Hays
Cattes)
TRE7 487
s DL Preo
&4 Trawen
Denixgh

18 G

s G Rogs

dn W E A Roings

Mr J AH Shampies

Dw H H Scractier

Mr ¥ J Stevenaon

MrR S'toa

M | Sumner

2% 0 A Tamkinsan

Wz F T Tywac

Mr B J B Walpoie

Mrs C Wamnngtan

55

W & Roea
Dofrant

1 hape Sedo
Perrhyncoch
Aberpetayin

Sy aeL

Mra W E A Ralings
8 Agsemaurd Deive
Progwan YWynne
Hareford

HR1 30F

Mr .} R H Ghamies
22 Bireh Abbay
Agstar

Bas SBU

Ox H 1 Spachier
18 Achmend Clown
Douglas

tahe Of Man

2 6HEY

Mr W J Stevenson
Longmeads
Langiord Rioad

Eau Wrhingion
Hereford
LRI T
Wt F T Tyser
Torresda

Dimgles Lane
Garstang

Nr Prastory Lancashire
PRI RO

Wi 5J B Wapole
22 Hygh Street
Sawsion
Cambrdge
€822 383

Mrs C Wamngton
9 Ke‘aon Termace
Daringion

Co. Durnam
BL1sER




ADDR Realisations Limited (formerly Resolved Renewables Limated)

Rule 229

{a) Insert name and address of
registered effice of the company

(b} Inscrt daic

Statement of affairs

Name of company
ADRR Realisahons Ltd (formerly Resolved
Renewables Lid)

Company number
07652818

tn the High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Bimmingham Enstrict Registry

(full name of courty

Court case number
8423 of 2016

Form2 |4B

Statement as to the affairs of (a) ADRR Rezlisations Ltd (formerly Resolved Renewables Limited),
Pendcford House, Pendeford Business Park Wolverhampton, WV9 SAP
on 5 December 2016 the date that the company entered administranon

Statement of Truth

[ believe that the facts stated 1n this statement of affairs are a full true and complete statement of the
affaws of the above named company as at (b) 5 December 2616 the date that the company entered

administration

Full name Michael James Clarke

Sugned //77 %

[4

Dated December 22nd 2016

56



A ~ Summary of Assels

Asactx

Amcts subject to fixed charge.
Finance Lease Flicd Charpns

Finmnoe Lease Asscts
= Finxnee Lense Creditor

1.stimoted Deficieney of assers after fixed charge

Asgsets subjiect to floatiny charpe:
lincharped masets:

Land aed Buikdings

Plam end Mochinzry

Motor Voltiches

Fixumes rad Fiuings
Comgnres and Lab Lauipenent
Tnvestrsenits in dmt Venues
[rade Debstrs

Intra~group detas

Onher Debesrs

Cash

Pro-prayments and acerued meome

Extimated total maxcts ovailnble for preferentsad creditoes

Vahe

e | com

S /%ﬂ'Z’r’M zz\IZ\\c-

Notes 16 Summary of Asscis

NIA ! NiA
NIA | NIA
0 °

0 o
0 °

o 0

0 °

o 0
12 41

M o
204 2
P 63

8 0
U I § T

Al pealictions are based oot oxammption of o pre-packed insohvency  Im an unplanned insatvency

eecoverics would be vory spmilicantly fuwer

Onher debary returns are from boim Vemure (Resense | id) bank oocount

57



Al - Summary of Liabilities

Catesatcn
to fenloe
L7000y
Extimauwrd totad susets ovailable fbr oreferentia) creditors icardied from paps Al “0wu
Liawllltks t
Preterontial crediors:- 0
Estimated deficlency/surples os regatds preferentinl crvilitors I
£
Estimarcd presceibud pant of not property where spplicable (o cary formzrd) )
Estimated tota) saets pvailmbie for Oeating charge holders (18]
£
{etas necured by flosting chargcs i
Estimated deficbeacy urplus of ussets alier Qoating chkerpes [ART]
[ 3
[stmnated peescribod pant of met property whene applicable (broesty down) L]
Total asaets svallablc tp umserered erodlom 1L}
Limsecured non-preferential claims (exchding amy' shostiald to flosting cherge
haldrs)
Oxhzr Group Compasics {1436
Ponsson Sehemne Dafick 0 !
Fuernal Crednors 0
HMRC - VAT . {132)
HMRC - PAYE s
Eacoss of finnnet Laase Habilin ovor Nixes) S5t kuw 0
Othar Accna!mexcclaneons {n
L
Extimated deficlency/sarplus as regards mon-preferential croditors exclmbing miry shortfaf] f (£2378)
to Neaciag charge bokders)
£
Shortfal] to fkating chrge hobders (brongte down) 0 [
Estlmated deficlency/surplun s regards credite L
3
tssmed and callod up copatal (0)
Share Promism [ ()]
Estimated tutal defidency Surphe os regird members 231

Simmn@%,‘_‘/ﬁ" Dol -3-2\\?\\6: -

58




..J.,.an ]

—_— - - -

S L =

e —— - - o — N
- - e — et e ]
- Vs sxXi
s Tedinyy  BAVE - DdNN
v . UKL
- | NMY 0ET
ooy | o DN
_ l?.ll..ﬂrm-. €31 WaOd
_ AV GAM TOMUMIAON, P AIEAMNER U
T A SEOUBDLY [0 OPIEY] OO PALIPIY Svay |
(1 N SVav
4¥F 6N Ty Apoazay) iy
1821 YR SEENG PRIIPLAY ‘AN0H] PAJSPU | SU0NSY =Y ZAY
W00,
uavd Jufpasy WppJe {opa mod yw) KR 4D
Fénmar oy | firmzos angy | 4q ey Aiumoss (mgo iz wnowy Py J0paD_jo aumy
J F——
“ossassod

8 Aumdniaoo x)) ¢) {uadasd 2250 o Jo uonua Tope sanps e 5392008 1 spood o Kjddns mp gn asumape ut peed spmotue Saunsga
SIXTORND P @naciaafin g puonipuod Jo Bulso) [PHIgD sngamd-aiy LIpOF S0P ([t ARIPE PUY TIONPAS [[8 2P INE O0L 10N

SYOLIATYD ANVAWOD

59




a.MﬂJhm. e i;r\w )
‘ \un! -
{ §VI0)
01 0 _ _
- -
dVE AN SOIRUTHNOA) P SN SVCAV
Ry AUHRID . (14 001 “¥IR, SEOUISTIE] PO IPLRY "oEnag] pIalapTod
LAY B Rl o
PIX) SATPYS J0 IR0 [Wizun N 3o LN fopaconsod Ljite ) Ssuppy LIP[OYRITIS JO LN

SHIAATOHANVHN ANVAWOD

60




Appendix F: Remuneration report: Initial
information to creditors (including fees
and expenses estimate)

61




AD2 Realisations Limited & ADRR
Realisations Limited - both in
admimistration

Remuneration Report: Initial Information to Creditors
(including fees and expenses estimate)

25 January 2017

This report reflects the detailed changes to Insolvency disclosures introduced on 1 October 2015 under Statement

of Insolvency Practice 9, this requires admimstrators to forecast and report on present and expected costs and
expenses in the administration




Table of Contents

1. Background................ frrseriesiresieretetestesisarsnerensrrsnrstaennians rrensesriesteeteensasraransine ereerresisraarannras 2
11 Purpose of this initial adwvice to creditors 2
12 Action required by you 2
13 How fees are calculated . . 3
2, Our fees estimate ...... eeesetrieeteetireatentetenteenesetereiaeerrreasarnsrnranne bteimteenrieenrrtieantetestneseasaeresenncarens 4
21 Summary 4
2 2 Work we propose to undertake 6
33 Our time charging pohcy and hourly rates . 15
34 Further approval . 16
3. Expenses......ccoueiennnaen rkbrabeksrasnirerrsrsavreressarsastantrssesenrnranasore crerreasensenenssaterrsssatsatestensartatsneanes 17
31 Whats an expense? 17
3 2 Our expenses estimate 18
4. Notes and assumpPLions ccveieimeiiinsmseiireeiseeiniscesinimnciienssaes erbaehuiaresesnbirias et b st anaerans 20
4 1 Fee estimate 20
4 2 Expenses . 20

4 3 Associates . . 20




1. Background

1.1. Purpose of this initial advice to creditors

If a company or indnvidual 1s facing financial difficulty they may enter a formal insolvency process under the control
of an independent external person (an insolvency practitioner) The costs of the proceedings are paid out of the
assets of the company or the individual’s estate and include the insclvency practibhoner’s remuneration, which 1n this
case would be our fees for acting as Joint administrators

We must seek approval to the basis of our remuneration before it 1s paid and provide the fee approving body with
sufficient information for them to make a decision Insolvency law determines the fee approving body and 1t
depends on the circumstances of the case, but 1t’s usually these creditors who have a direct interest in the amount
paid because 1t impacts on how much those creditors recover.

Changes to insolvency legislation on 1 October 2015 also now require us to give all known creditors details of the
work we expect to carry out during the case and the expenses that are hikely to be incurred Also, if our fees are
proposed to include remuneration calculated on a time costs basis, we must provide an estimate of those fees This
report provides all this information and details of where further information can be obtained

1.2, Action required by you

The following table gives our current estimates on the likely return for the various classes of creditors

Table 1 — dindend prospects
Company / Class of creditor Forecast return Timing
(p/£)

ADAS UK Limited

Secured creditor(s) n/a n/a
Preferential creditors o o o ) ___mnja n/a
Unsecured creditors low uncertain

"Resolvneg I}f,newable Limited

Se_cured czeclltgr_(_s_g_ n/a r"u’a

Preferential creditors n/a n/a

Unsecured creditors uncertain uncertain

Whilst we expect there to be a dnvadend payable to unsecured creditors in ADAS, we are unable to quantify the
potential range of outcome or iming We are also currently uncertain whether there will be any funds for unsecured
creditors of Resolved These outcomes depend on a number of key factors detailed 1n section 3 of our proposals

Where no commuttee 1s appointed, the unsecured creditors have the responsibility for fixang the basis of our fees and
Category 2 disbursements

Please read this Remuneration Report carefully before voting on the basis of our fees

AD2 Realisations Limited & ADRR Realisations Limited - both 1in admimstration




Creditors’ rights
You can find information on administrators’ fees and your rnghts at

www leaew com/~/media/corporate/files/technical /insolvency/creditors%2ogudes/2015/gmde to adrmimstrators
fees oect 2015 ashx

1.3. How fees are calculated

Insolvency law currently allows fees to be calculated 1n three ways

e As a percentage of the value of the property which we deal with (often referred to as a “percentage basis”),

¢ By reference to the time properly given by us and our staff attending to the matters ansing (“time costs basis™),
or

e A set amount (a fixed fee)

The basis of our fees can be a combination of the above and different bases can be used for different parts of our
work The fee approving body decides which basis (or combination of bases) should be used to calculate fees, once 1t
1s satisfied that the fee basis proposed represents the most appropriate mechanism in the circumstances of each case

In these cases we are proposing that our remuneration 1s on a tume cost basis only, for the following reasons
It ensures that creditors are only charged for work that 1s performed,
We are required to perform a number of tasks which do not relate to the realisation of assets (for example,
reporting to creditors, investigating the conduet of the directors, and distnbuting funds to creditors, 1f any), and
¢ We are unable to estimate with certainty the total amount of fees necessary to complete all tasks required in the

admimstration

In the next section, we mclude details of our fees estimate

AD2 Realisations Lunited & ADRR Realisations Limited - both in admimstration




2, Our fees estimate

2.1. Summary

This section prowvides the following information

Details of the work we propose to undertake,
The hourly rates we propose to charge for each part of that work,
The time we anticipate each part of the work will take, and

Whether we think it will be necessary to seek approval to exceed the amount of the estimate, and if so, why

Our fee estimate totals £330,000 (ADAS £260,000 and Resolved £70,000) The following tables summarnse our
anticipated time costs and then provide more detail on each area of work Time costs are shown at the hourly rates set

out later

ADAS

In the period since our appointment to 13 January 2017, we have mcurred time costs of £87,323 60 This excludes
the pre-appointment time detailed in Appendix C of the proposals Time incurred to date represents ¢ 34% of the

fees estimate

Table 2 1 — Querall budget and tume costs to date

Hours Time costs fszz':?(g'et?r:l;’:gsts
Fees estimatle mcurred to incurred to 13
Category of work ) wcurred to 13
(£) 13 January January 2017 January 2017
£
2017 (£ (£/hour)
Assets 35,000 Q0O 6175 16,989 75 275 14
Creditors 64,000 00 5505 10,562 65 191 87
Employees and 12,000 00 10 60 50 2
Pensions . 35 5,560 5 537 25
Statutory and 000 00 8 22,042 70 257 06
Compliance 55, 575 ,042 7 57
Investigations 8,000 00 2390 6,248 00 261 42
Tax and VAT 47,000 00 16 20 4,947 00 305 37
Strategy and Planning 20,000 00 46 85 16,067 50 342 96
Accounting and 19,000 00 191 05 50 25616
Treasury 9, 915 4,905 5 5
Total hours and fees 260,000.00 19.00 87,323.60 2
eshmate ’ . 319. 7,323- 73.74

AD2 Realisations Limited & ADRR Realisations Lirmted - both in admimistration



Resolved

In the pertod since our appointment to 13 January 2017, we have incurred time costs of £13,091 75 This excludes the
pre-appointment time detailed 1n Appendix C of the proposals Time incurred to date represents ¢ 19% of the fees
estimate

Table 2 2 — Qverall budget and tune costs to date

Category of work Fees Hours incurred  Tune costs Average
eshmate to 13 January thcurred to hourly rate
(£ 2017 13JJanuary  for time costs
2017 (£) incurred to 13
January 2017
(£/hour)
Assets 8,000 00 350 892 90 25511
Creditors 8,000 00 195 33730 193 49
Statutory and Comphance 39,000 00 2910 6,328 95 217 49
Tax and VAT 7,000 00 590 2,661 75 45114
Strategy and Planning 2,000 00 570 1,652 25 289 87
Accounting and Treasury 6,000 00 5135 1,170 00 220 37
Total hours and fees 0,000.00 1.50 13,091 254.21
estimate 70, - 51.5 3,091.75 54.

Our total remuneration cannot exceed the total amount of this fees estimate without prior consent
from the fee approving body.

The above table provides an estimate of the anticipated time hkely to be required on the vanous areas of work and 1in

future reports we will provide an update by reference to actual costs incurred To facihitate such a companson, we
are likely to report costs on the same basis as detailed above

AD2 Realisahions Limited & ADRR Realisations Limited - both 1n admimstration




2.2. Work we propose to undertake

The following tables provide details of the work on the Companies we propose to do (indicated by ), have already
done (v) or which 1s1n progress {0} It prowvides a brief summary for each category rather than an exhaustive list of
all possible tasks The fees estumate for each category 1s also shown, together with costs incurred to 13 January 2017

ADAS

Table 2 3- Work we have done (¥), work in progress () and work we propose to do ()

Category of General

work description Work included

Assets Sale of business e Effecting the sale of business and assets v

Estimate ¢ Post completion matters ncluding transfernng debtor receipts, dealing with

landlords (below), novating customer and suppher contracts [

£35,000 ¢ Dealing with the relevant receipts and payments O

fil;c;:rred to Property » Liaising with purchaser and landlords v
» Negotiating with third parhes re licence to cccupy v

6175 hours = Checling monthly rental invoices and authonsing of payments O

£16,990 e Assisting the purchaser with any lease assignments O
e Negotiating the surrender of leasehold properties O
Leasehold properties can result in significant claims aganst the Company,
which dilutes the funds available for other creditors By facilitating the
assignment or other transfer of leases under the sale to the purchasers (RSK
and Drayton), or through further portfolio or indundual assignments to third
partes, we not only recetve funds into the adnunistration, but can
sigmficantly reduce the level of clmims from landlords Where assignments
are not posstble, we will haise unth landlords to surrender leases or take
other steps to mihigate clavms where possible

Other assets e Collecting cash 1n hand and vehicle sale proceeds O
e Assessing extent of prepayments and pursuing recovery of the same O
« Liaising with agents if necessary to expedite other asset reahsations OO
Insurance

Third party assets

» Identifying potential 1ssues requiring the attention of insurance specialists
v

¢ Reviewing insurance policies v

= Corresponding with the insurer regarding 1mtial and ongoing insurance
requirements B

» Dealing with pre appointment insurance claims v
» Reahsing any value within policies O
e Agreemng final premium charges and concluding cover =

By working with our specialist insurance brokers, we are able to obtain an
appropriate but not excessie level of insurance cover to provide protection
Jfor the Company’s assets and meet 1ts statutory responsibilities

¢ Rewviewing leasing documents v

¢ Liaising with owners/lessors O

Managmg the transfer of leased and hired assets to the purchaser of the
business where possible will reduce potential creditor clmms

AD2 Realisations Limuted & ADRR Realisations Limited - both 10 admimstration




Category of General Work mcluded

work description
. u
Creditors Creditor enquires Setting up a dedicated website for delivery of initial and ongoing
Estimate communications and reports O
£64,000 ¢ Receving and following up creditor enquiries via telephone, email and post
’ ]
* Reviewing and preparing correspondence to creditors and their
Incurred to representatives
date
[
55 05 hours
» Receipting and filing statement of claim forms O
£10,563 s Recording creditors details on our creditor managements systems 0

» Dealing with quertes from VER creditors O

We ensure that mformation 1s available for creditors in hne with our
statutory responsibtlities and in accordance with insolvency law We also
respond to requests for information from creditors both large and small,
including credtt insurance confirmations, possible clarms for security,
preference or hen, or clatms by former customers These requests can be very
important to the indundual creditors and can ease any subsequent clavmns
agreement process

ement &
Claims agre Liaising with solicitors regarding apphcation to Court for permission to

distribution
distribute >
« Preparnng necessary documents and claims agreement =
* Reconcihation of SoA to claims recened =2
. Adjudication of recerved claims 2
+ Seeking further evidence to support claims where necessary <
» Discussions with creditors regarding claims queries =
e Issuing notice of intended dividend >
e Requesting and distributing dividend cheques with declaration notice >
¢ Prepanng and anthonsing dividend calculation =
» Dealing with any returned dividend cheques =
Employees Pensions * Rewviewing hife insurance pohcies ¥
& Pensions s Imtal work to establish details of pensions and employee benefits
Estimate arrangementsv’
£12,000 ¢ Issuing statutory notices v’
» Drafting letter to pension scheme members outhining the impact of an
Incurred to assessment penied with the PPF v
date « Review of various documents to estabhish impact of assessment peniod on
10 35 hours death n service benefits v

e Dealing with general pension scheme 1ssues and the Penston Protection
£5,561 Fund O

e Adjudicating on and admitting the claim in respect of the DB scheme
(including haising with the PPF) O

s Establish pre-appointment pension contributions outstanding and make
claims to the RPS for unpaid pre-appointment pension contributions where
applicable (this applies to all pensions arrangements) [1

AD2 Realisations Limited & ADRR Realisations Limited - both 1n administration




Category of General

work

description

Work included

» Establishing details of the premium position on all employee benefits
arrangements operated by the companies and hiaising with insurers
regarding refunds O

« Issuing statutory notices regarding ceasing 1o act upon closure >

Penstons is a complex and highly regulated area The Company has a defined
benefit penston scheme with a deficit and it 1s hkely that the statutory Pension
Protection Fund will be one of the largest creditors of the Company We have
pensions spectalists used to dealing unth penstons schemes in insofvent
sutuations and in laisimg with the PPF in agreement of its claim Managing
this process efficiently can speed up agreement of the clarm and therefore the
prospect of an earlier drwidend to creditors

Statutory
and
comphiance

Estimate
£55,000

Incurred to
date

85 75 hours
E£22,043

Inihal letters and
notifications

+ Setting up internal case files and systems v

* Prepaning and 1ssuing all necessary intial letters and notices regarding the
administration and our appointment ¥

» Prepanng and sending out SIP 16 report to creditors on the pre-pachages
sales v’

+ Negottations with key stakeholders regarding approval of the report O

Case reviews

» Conducting case reviews after the first month, then every six months =

Proposals and » Drafting and reviewing a statement of proposals to creditors including
n1f1al meeting of preparning receipts and payments accounts and statutory information O
creditors
« Discusstons with key stakeholders regarding our draft proposals OO
¢ Circulating notice of the proposals to creditors, members and the Registrar
of Compamies [0
» Convening imtial meeting of creditors by prepanng meeting notices,
proxies and advertisements =
¢ Prepanng the meeting file, including proxy register and copy doecuments 2>
¢ Preparing minutes of meeting and 1ssuing a repert on the outcome to
creditors and registrar <>
f;epng:tneratlon » Prepaning and circulating to creditors a report giving details of the work we

expect to carry out during the case, our fees eshmate and the expenses that
are likely to be incurred O

Progress reports
and extensions

¢ Preparing and 1ssuing pertodic progress reports to creditors and the
Registrar

¢ Malung apphications to creditors or court for the extension of the
admimstration and filing relevant notices =

Books and records

Closure procedures

Collecting Company’s bocks and records where not related to investigatory
work ¥

¢ Dealing with records in storage O

+ Sending job files to storage 2>

» Consudening appropriate exit routes from admimistrabion=>

s  Withdrawing undertakings not relating to trading and obtaimng clearances
from third parties =2

s Completing checklists and diary management system =2

AD2 Realisations Lamited & ADRR Realisations Limuted - both in admimistration




General
descriphion

Category of
work

Work included

* Closing down internal systems -

Completing the appropnate tasks in preparation for ceasing to act >

Other statutory and
comphance

« Filing of documents O
¢ Updating checklists and internal diary management system O
s Preparing fee budgets & momtoring cost O

The Insolvency Act 1986, Insolvency Rules 1986 and certawn other legislation
and professional regulations require the adrimstrators to undertake certain
tasks and circulate certain information These matters are lhsted in this
section

In arruning at our fee estimate for this work we have assumed that the
admimistrators’ proposals as drafted are accepted at the creditors meeting,
but that no creditors commuttee 1s formed We have assumed that the
admimistration lasts for a period of one year

Inveshgations Conducting

investigations
Estimate
£8,000

Incurred to date

23 90 hours

£6,248

Collecting company’s books and records where related to investigatory work
d

¢ Reviewing company’s books and records O
+ Reviewmng directors’ questionnarres []

« Preparing the investigation file and lodging findings with the Department for
Business, Innovation and Skalls [

We are obliged to conduct certain investigations o the circumstances
surrounding the msolvency of the Company and the directors’ and officers’
conduct in the pertod up to its insolvency and to produce a confidential report
Jor the Insolvency Service In certain circumstances, we may conduct further
mvestigations if we consider there were actions or transactions that warrant it,
or that nught lead to elaumns for the benefit of the estate For the purpose of this
fee estimate we have assumed that no such further investigations are required
and our wivestigations are therefore imuted to those statutorily required

Tax & VAT
Estimate

Tax

E47,000

Incurred to date
16 20 hours
£4,947

VAT .

*  Gathering information for the imitial tax review OO
. Carrymng out tax review and subsequent enquiries O

e  Prepanng and submitting tax computations and returns for pre and post
appointment periods->

»  Liaising with HMRC =2
e  Seeking tax clearance prior to ceasing to act =2

The adrnistrators are obliged to submut tax returns for tax pertods following
the admumistration The number of tax periods will depend on the specific
circumstances, but may be more frequently than annually, for example due to
the cessation of trading causing the end of a tax pertod The admmistrators take
aduice from their tax colleagues and in certamn circumstances tax planmng is
required to mihgate tax habilities arising Tax habiities which arise post-
adrmmstration fall to be pard out of the admimistration funds in priority to the
creditors, so it directly tmportant for creditor returns that these are murmsed

For the purpose of our fee estunate, we have assumed that no additional tax
plannung work 1s required and that no formal tax ispections are undertaken
inte the admunstration or prior periods

Gathering information for the imtial VAT review O

Carrying out VAT reviews and subsequent enquiries O

ADz2 Reahsations Limited & ADRR Realisations Limited - both 1in admimstration




Category of General
description

work

Work included

Accounting and
treasury

Estimate

f19,000

Incurred to date

19 15 hours

£4,906

¢ Drafting and submitting applications for removal of the Company from the VAT
group >

e Prepanng and submitting the quarterly post-appointment VAT returns O
¢ Prepanng and submitting the pre-appointment VAT returns O

e Liaising with HMRC >

¢ Deregistering for VAT purposes and seekung clearance prior to closure -2

The admumistrators are obliged to submit regular VAT returns for post
administration periods and to account for any VAT due Once the critera for de-
reqistration have been met, the admmnistrators unll de-register the Company, but
continue to submt claims for any VAT paid on subsequent expense payments where
appropriate

For the purpose of the fee estimate, we have assumed that the Company remains
reqistered for VAT for a period of a year and that no VAT inspections or
mvestigations are made wnto the Company i the admunstration

¢ Opening and closing bank accounts and arranging facilities v

» Dealing with receipts, payments and journals O

s Carrying out bank reconcihations and managing investment of funds O
¢ Corresponding with the bank regarding specific transfers O

¢ Liawsing with the pre-appowuntment bank to facilitate transfer of funds received into
the Company’s former bank accounts O

The admunistrators are required to keep accounting records and to file receipts
and payments accounts for the administration Case specific bank accounts are
opened 1n the admimistration Receipts and payments have to be recorded in such
a way that enables therr easy analysis between realisations subyect to fixed or
floating charge security or no security In addition, proper accounting records
are needed to fulfil tax, VAT, employment and other statutory requirements

Care needs to be taken in the proper stewardship of the funds of the estate unth
Jull controls in place around the management of recetpts, payments and funds
held

Strategy and
planning

Estimate
£20,000

Incurred to date
46 85 hours
£16,068

+ Completing tasks relating to job acceptance v/

¢ Setting the key strategy for the administration, monitoring progress against this
and adjusting strategy where necessary O

+ Holding team meetings not relating to trading and discussions regarding status of
admmistration O

+ Monitoning progression of the administration aganst key targets for areas of the
administration, such as key assets realisations, dealing with leases/landlords,
dealing with key claims, employee matters and statutory requirements O

The strategic planning by the administrators and semior members of thewr team is
vital 1n ensuring effort is targeted on adding value to the admumstration and
keeping the progresswon of the case on track i a timely manner Efficient planning
will result in better outcomes for the creditors and quacker distributions

AD2 Realisations Limited & ADRR Realisations Lirnited - both 1n admimstration




Resolved

Table 2 4- Work we have done (v), work in progress () and work we propose to do (2)

Category of General . Work ncluded
work description
Assets Sale of business Effecting the sale of business and assets v
Estimate ¢ Post completion matters including transferring debtor receipts, deahing with landlords
£8.000 (below), novating customer and supplier contracts O
s Dealing with the relevant receipts and payments O
Incurred to date *
350 hours Other assets s Collecting cash 1 hand O
£893 ¢ Recovery of book debt from joint venture O
Insurance e Identifying potential 1ssues requiring the attention of imsurance specialists v
+ Reviewing insurance policies v/
¢ Corresponding with the insurer regarding initial and ongoing insurance requirements O
+ Reahsing any value within poheies and pre-appointment claims O
+ Agreeing final premium charges and concluding cover =
By working with our specualist msurance brokers, we are able to obtan an appropriate but
not excessive level of insurance cover to prouvide protection for the Company’s assets and
meet its statutory responsibiltties
Thard party * Rewviewing leasing documents v’
assets
« Liaising with owners/lessors O
Managing the transfer of leased and hired assets to the purchaser of the business where
possible unll reduce potentral creditor claims
. Creditor
Creditors enquines « Recemving and following up creditor enquirtes via telephone, etnail and post O
Estimate « Reviewing and prepanng correspondence to creditors and their representatives O
£8,000 s Receipting and filing statement of claim forms O
We ensure that information is avalable for creditors in Iine unth our statutory
Incurred to date
responsibtlities and n accordance with mnsolvency law We also respond to requests for
1 95 hours mformation from creditors both large and small, including credit insurance confirmations,
possible clavms for security, preference or lien, or claims by former customers These
£377 requests can be very important to the mndwidual creditors and can ease any subsequent
claims agreement process
Claims * Liaising with solicitors regarding application to Court for permission to distrnibute -
agreement & &
distribution * Prepaning necessary documents and claims agreement -»

* Reconcihation of SoA to claims recewved >

s Adjudication of received claims =

s Seeking further evidence to support claims where necessary =2
s IDscussions with creditors regarding claims quenes =

s Issuing notice of intended dividend =2

AD2 Realisations Limited & ADRR Realisations Limited - both 1n admimstration

11




Category of
work

General
description

Work mncluded

Statutory and
compliance

Estimate
£39,000

Incurred to date
29 10 hours

£6,329

Requesting and distnbuting dividend cheques with declaration notice =
Preparing and authorising divmdend caleulation -

Dealing with any returned dividend cheques =

Imitial letters
and
notifications

Setting up internal case files and systems v

Drafting and sending our SIP 16 report to all creditors concerming the pre-packaged sale
v

Preparing and issuing all necessary imtial letters and notices regarding the
adnmunistration and our appointment v

Case reviews

Conducting case reviews after the first month, then every six months <

Proposals and Drafting and reviewing a statement of proposals to creditors including preparing receipts
1mtal meeting and payments accounts and statutory information 0
of creditors
Discussions with hey stakeholders regarding our draft proposals O
Circulating notice of the proposals to creditors, members and the Registrar of Companies
O
Convening inthal meeting of creditors by preparing meeting notices, proxies and
advertisements =
Preparing the meeting file, including proxy register and copy documents >
Preparing minutes of meeting and 1ssuing a report on the outcome to creditors, and
registrar =
ll}eergll-ltneratlon Preparing and circulating to creditors a report giving details of the work we expect to
P carry out during the case, our fees estimate and the expenses that are hikely to be incurred
Progress Preparing and 1ssuing periodic progress reports to creditors and the Registrar -
reports and Making applications to creditors or court for the extension of the admiistration and
extensions filing relevant notices >
Collecting Company’s books and records where not related to investigatory work v
Books and
records Dealing with records in storage £J
Sending Job files to storage 2
Closure
procedures Considering appropnate exit routes from admimstration >
Withdrawing undertakings not relating to trading and obtaining clearances from thard
parties =
Completing checklists and diary management system >
Closing down mnternal systems -
Completing the appropriate tashs 1n preparation for ceasing to act 2>
Conducting Collecting company’s books and records where related to mvestigatory work £
mvestigations & P gatory

Rewviewing Company’s books and records O
Reviewing director’s questionnaires’ O

Preparing the investigation file and lodging findings with the Department for Business,
Innovation and Skills O

ADz2 Realisations Limited & ADRR Realisations Limited - both n administration

i2




Category of General
work description

Work mcluded

Other statutory
and comphance

o Filing of documents O
¢ Updating checkhsts and internal diary management system O
» Prepanng fee budgets & monitoring cost [

The Insolvency Act 1986, Insolvency Rules 1986 and certain other legisiation and
professionai regulations require the admunistrators to undertake certain tasks and circulate
certain information These matters are histed i this section

In arring at our fee estimate for this work we have assumed that the admnistrators’
proposals as drafted are accepted at the creditors meeting, but that no creditors commuttee
15 formed We have assumed that the administration lasts for a period of one year

Tax & VAT Tax

Estimate
£7,000

Incurred to date
5 90 hours
£2,662

¢  Gathenng information for the 1mmtial tax review O
¢ Carrying out tax reviews and subsequent enquires O

e Preparing and submithng tax computations and returns for pre and post appointment
perieds 2

*  Liaising with HMRC >
= Seeking tax clearance prior to ceasimng to act >

The admunistrators are obliged to submut tax returns for tax pertods following the
adminmistration The number of tax pertods unll depend on the specific circumstances, but
may be more frequently than annually, for example due to the cessation of trading
causing the end of a tax pertod The admunistrators take aduvice from therr tax colleagues
and m certain ctrecumstances tax planmng 1s required to miigate tax habilities arising
Tax lahilities which arise post-administration fall to be paid out of the admuustration
Junds in priority to the creditors, so it directly tmportant for creditor returns that these
are munmsed

For the purpose of our fee estimate, we have assumed that no additional tax planning
work 1s required and that no formal tax inspections are undertaken into the
adrumstration or prior periods

VAT

Strategy and
planning

Estimate
£2,000

* Gathenng informatton for the imnitial VAT review O
» Carrying out VAT reviews and subsequent enquiries O

s Drafting and submitting apphcations for removal of the Company from the VAT group

+ Prepanng and submitting the quarterly post-appointment VAT returns O
s Prepanng and submitting the pre-appointment VAT returns O

e Liaising with HMRC =

» Deregistering for VAT purposes and seeking clearance prior to closure =

The administrators are obhged to submut regular VAT returns for post adrimstration
pertods and to account for any VAT due Once the criteria for de-registranion have been
met, the adnumistrators unll de-register the Company, but continue to subrmt claims for
any VAT paid on subsequent expense payments where appropriate

For the purpose of the fee estimate, we have assumed that the Company remamns
registered for VAT for a period of a year and that no VAT inspections or investigations
are made nto the Company in the admimistration

+ Completing tasks relating to job acceptance v/

+ Setting the key strategy for the administration, monitoring progress against this and
adjusting strategy where necessary 0

¢ Holding team meetngs not relating to trading and discussions regarding status of
admmstration O

AD2 Realisations Lumited & ADRR Realisations Limited - both in admimistration

13




Category of General Work wncluded
work description

= Monitoring progression of the admimistration against hey targets for areas of the
adminstration, such as key assets realisations, dealing with leases/landlords, dealing

Incurred to date
with key claims, employee matters and statutory requirements O

570 hours

£1,652 The strategic planming by the adrmumsstrators and sentor members of thewr team 1s vital
1 ensuring effort 1s targeted on adding value to the admunistration and keeping the
progression of the case on track in a imely manner Efficient planming unll result in
better outcomes for the creditors and quicker distributions

Accounting and ¢ Opening and closing bank accounts and arranging facilities v

treas

ey o Dealing with receipts, payments and journais O
Estimate
6 e Carrying out bank reconcihations and managing investment of funds O
,000
» Corresponding with the bank regarding specific transfers O
rred s Liasing with the pre-appointment bank to facihitate transfer of funds received into the
Incurred to date Company’s former bank accounts O
5 35 hours

The administrators are requured to keep accounting records and to file recepts and

£1,179 payments accounts for the admimstration Case specific bank accounts are opened tn the
admunistration Receipts and payments have to be recorded 1n such a way that enables
thewr easy analysis between realisations subject to fixed or floating charge security or no
security In addition, proper accounting records are needed to fulfil tax, VAT, employment
and other statutory requirements Care needs to be taken in the proper stewardship of the
funds of the estate unth full controls in place around the management of receipts,
payments and funds held

Included 1n the above tables are tasks that we must perform that may not directly benefit creditors financially These
typically relate to fulfiling obligations imposed by statute or regulatory bodies Please see the information provided
in the above tables above for further details on why these tasks are necessary

AD2 Reahisations Limited & ADRR Realisations Limited - both in administration




2.3 Our time charging policy and hourly rates

The time we charge to the administration 1s by reference to the ime properly given by our staff and us in attending to
matters arsing

It 15 our policy to delegate tasks to approprate members of staff considening their level of expenience and any
requisite specialist knowledge, supervised accordingly, so as to maximise the cost effechiveness of the work
performed Matters of particular complexity or significance requiring more exceptional responsibility are dealt with
by senior staff or the administrators personally

Set out below are the relevant maxamum charge-out rates per hour worked for the grades of staff actually, or likely to
be, involved on this assignment  All staff who work on this assignment (including cashiers, support and secretanal
staff) charge time directly to the assignment and are included within any analysis of time charged Time 1s charged
by reference to actual work carried out on the assignment 1in six minute units The minimum time charged 1s three
minutes (1e 0 5units) There has been/will be no allocation of any general costs or overhead costs These rates wall
apply to each part of our work

Specialist departments with our firm, such as Tax, VAT, Property and Pensions are also used where their expert
advice and services are required Such specialist rates do vary but the figures below prowvide an indication of the
maximum rate per hour

Table 3 — Charge-out rates

With effect from 1 July 2016 Maximum rate per hour Specialist maxunum
(£) rate per hour
Grade (£)
Partner e o _ 600 1,250
Durector o L . soo 1,175
Semior Manager R e 435 I, B v
Manager ) . 345 700
SEMIOL ASSOCIAtE | o« m o s i v o280 e 515
Associate e = e YO L 255,
Support staff 8g 150

In common with all professional firms, hourly rates increase from time to time over the period of the administration
(for example to cover annual inflationary cost increases) Any material amendments to these rates will be adwvised to
the fee approving body when seeking fee approval, and to creditors 1n our next progress report

AD2 Realisations Lamited & ADRR Realisations Limtited - both in admmistration

15




2.4 Further approval

Creditors should be assured that the provision of a fees estmate will not affect the proper conduct of the
admimstration If the necessary work exceeds (or 1s likely to exceed) that included in the fees eshmate, we can seek
consent, usually from the fee approving body, for our fees to exceed the fees eshmate

Our fees estimate 15 based on a number of assumptions, which are explained in Section 4 In broad terms and 1n our
expenence, the key 1ssues likely to affect the level of costs are the following

e duration of ongoing support to the purchasers which requires more supervision and control, and any
complications resolving outstanding 1ssues relating to the sale of business,
level of support from external stakeholders, including landlords and supplers, and
any changes to our strategy that might be necessary as a result of the above
the level and complexity of unsecured claims recerved

In our periodic progress reports, we will keep creditors updated on how our fees are comparing to the fees estimate
If fees are likely to exceed this fees estimate we will need further approval to draw those fees

AD2 Realisations Limited & ADRR Realisations Limited - both i admimistration

16




3. Expenses

3.1. What is an expense?

Expenses are defined 1n SIPg as amounts properly payable by the office holder from the estate which are not office
holders’ remuneration or a distmibution to creditors These include disbursements, which are expenses met by and
rexmbursed to an office holder in connection with an insolvency appointment

Disbursements

Disbursements fall into two categores Category 1and Category 2

Disbursement S1Pg definition

Payments to independent third parties where there 1s specific expenditure directly

Category 1
BoTy referable to the appointment 1n question
Costs that are directly referable to the appointment 1n question but not to a payment to an
Category 2 independent third party They may include shared or allocated costs that may be incurred

by the office holder or their firm, and that can be allocated to the appointment on a
proper and reasonable basis

Our firm’s disbursements policy allows for all properly mncurred expenses to be recharged to the case We don’t need
approval from creditors to draw Category 1 disbursements as these have all been provided by third parties, but we do
need approval to draw Category 2 disbursements as these are for services provided by our firm The body of
creditors who approve our fees also have responsibility for agreeing the policies for the payment of Category 2
disbursements, which 1n this case are as follows

Photocopying At 5 pence per sheet copied, only charged for circulars to creditors and other bulk copying

Mileage At a maximum of 71 pence per mile (up to 2,000cc) or 93 pence per mile (over 2,000¢¢)

The Admimistrators have not incurred any Category 2 disbursements (excluding VAT) during the penod 5 December
2016 to 13 January 2017

AD2 Reahsations Limited & ADRR Realisations Limited - both in administration

17




3.2. Our expenses estimate

The following table shows expenses incurred to date and an estimate of further expenses we consider will be (or are
hikely to be) incurred 1n respect of other costs, professional fees and our pre-appomntment and administrahon time

costs

The total expenses estimate for ADAS and Resolved 15 £92,858 58 and £1,494 09 respectively

The estimate excludes any potential tax habilities that may be payable as an expense of the admimistrations in due
course because amounts due will depend on the position at the end of each tax accounting period

Our expenses estimate includes pre-administration costs that would, if approved, be payable as an expense of the
administrations and which are explained 1n more detail separately in these proposals Whilst pre-administration
costs are subject to approval 1n the same manner as our remuneration, they do not form part of our remuneration in
relation to our work as joint admimstrators following our appointment

Table 4 —Expenses estimate

ADAS
Nature of expense Comments Paid to date* (£) | Estim ate of future expenses (£) {Total
Legal fees and dishursements Legal advice on admimistration
matters
Applying to Court for
per mission to distribute Nil 20,000 0ol 20,000 00
Bank charges CHAPS charges and imitial set
up fee 63 10 180 00 243 10
Insurance premiums, including 80
Insurance Insurance Premium Tax il 1980 ao 1,980 ¢o
Pre-admimistration costsand |Asdetailedin Appendix C ofthe
expenses Proposals 111,247 53 M} 111,247 53
Notice of appointment , Notice
Statutory advertising of creditors meeting and Notice
of Intention to pay dividend 70 22 140 44 210 66
Com pany Books and Records
Storage costs
archiving and storage Ni) 500 00 500 00
Commission on bus:ness rates
Agents costs refunds N1l 15,000 D0} 15,000 0C
Total expenses 111,380 B5 37,620 44| 149,181 29
*see receipts and payments account (to 17 January 2017) provided on page 17 of the proposals
Resolved
Nature of expense Comments Paid to date* (£) | Estim ate of future expenses (£) |Total
Legal fees and dishursements Legal advice on administration
matters
Applying to Court for
permission to distribute Nil Nl Nil
Bank charges CHAPS charges and initial set
up fee Nil 60 00 60 o0
Insurance Insurance premiums, including
Insurance Premium Tax Nil Nul Nil
Pre-administration costs and |Asdetailed in Appendix C ofthe
expenses Proposals 6,396 12 Nil 6,396 12
Notice of appointment , Notice
Statutory advertising of creditors meeting and Notice
of Intention to pay divadend 70 22 140 44 210 66
Com pany Books and Records
Storage costs
archiving and storage Nil 500 00 500 00
Total expenses 6,466 34 700 44 7,166 78

*see receipts and payments account (to 17 January 2017) provided on page 18 of the proposals

ADz Realisations Limited & ADRR Realisations Linited - both 1n admimstration

18



Professionals and subcontractors

Table 5 — Professionals and subcontractors for both ADAS and Resolved

Service provided

Name of firm

Reason selected

Bas:s of fees

Legal advice, including

Dealing with all legal matters and
quenes following the sale of business

and assets

drafting management agreements
General advice on the admimstration

appomntments

General adhoc advice
Appheation for permission to
distribute

Gowling WLG UK LLP

Insolvency knowledge/insolvency
expettise

Time costs and
disbursements

Insurance advice, including,

Rewview initial insurance
requirements

Insurance premiums, including
Insurance Premium tax
Liaising with pre appointment
brokers regarding any potential
insurance claims

JLT

Insolvency knowledge/msoh ency
expertise

Fixed fee

Storage of Company books and
records

Iron Mountain

Insolvency expenence

Fixed fee

Statutory advertisimg, mcluding

notice of appointment, creditors
meeling and Notice of Intended
dividend

TMP Reynell

Insolvency knowledge/msolvency
expertise

Fixed fee

Recovery of business rates, refunds

and prepayments

TBC

Techmcal expertise

Percentage of
realisations

We requre all third party professionals to submit time costs analyses and narrative or a schedule of reahsations
achieved (as appropmnate) in support of invoices rendered which will be reviewed by us prior to approval and
payment In reviewing the approprateness of professional costs, we consider

comparison with upfront budgets,
review of time costs analysis,

review of disbursements claimed, and
ongoing dialogue with regards to the work being performed

AD2 Realisations Limited & ADRR Realisations Limited - both 1n administration

18




’

4. Notes and assumptions

4.1. Fee estimate

The following assumptions have been made with regards the work we anticipate will (or wall not) be required 1n these

cases, which has been taken into account when deciding on the most appropriate basis for our remuneration

We have assumed the adminmistrations of both Compames will be concluded within the statutory period of one
year

We have assumed there will be no creditors committee on either admimistration

We have assumed any leases will be assigned to the purchaser within 6 months and monthly rental payments
from the admimistration will cease after this time (ADAS only)

We have assumed that there will be no other meetings of creditors other than the imtial meeting

The esimate also excludes any potential tax habihties that may be payable as an expense of the admimstrations
1n due course given the tax positions will be deterrined at the end of each tax accounting perod

We have assumed that our hourly charge out rates will increase by up to 5% per year, with increases likely to
happen on 1 July 2017

We have assumed claims received from unsecured creditors will not be complex and will be resolved with
mumimal need for specialist advice

We are not aware of any other assets to be reahsed

4.2. Expenses

Expenses incurred to date are based on a receipts and payments account to 17 January 2017

Future expenses are based on our best estimate at this time, given we are still haising with the purchaser to
support their ongoing trading, costs are currently uncertain

We have assumed that we will not require any further legal or professional help 1n the admimistrations This
could change 1f there are any disputes with creditors, or if we become aware of any claims the Companies may
have

We have not included any estimate of the tax costs which could fall as an expense of the administrations as this
will depend on the final position at the end of the tax penods

We have assumed that all leasehold property licenses to occupy will be for a pencd of six months

We have assumed that all input VAT will be recoverable

4.3. Associates

We have no business or personal relationships with parties responsible for approving remuneration or who provide
services to us in respect of the appointment where the relatonship could give nise to a conflict of interest

AD2 Realisations Limited & ADRR Realisations Limited - both 1n admimstration

20




Appendix G: Common questions and
answers about the initial meeting of
creditors and the creditors’ committee

Do I have to vote at the meeting that is being conducted by
correspondence?

You don’t have to vote, and if you don’t want to, there’s no need to return the Form 2 25B You won’t prejudice
your claim and entitlement to dividend if you do not do so

How do I ensure that my vote counts?

For 1t to be counted, a creditors’ vote must be received by us by 12 00 hours on the closing date specified on
Form 2 25B and must be accompanied by written details of the creditor’s claim (Rule 2 48(2))

If any vote 1s received without wnitten details of the creditor’s claim, or we decide that the creditor 1sn’t entitled
to vote according to Rules 2 38 and 2 39, that creditor’s vote shall be disregarded (Rule 2 48(3))

The closing date shall be set at our discretion as Administrators In any event, it mustn’t be set less than 14 days
from the date on which we 1ssue Form 2 25B (Rule 2 48(4))

Who decides whether my claim ranks for voting purposes?

The Admimistrator has the power to accept or reject the whole or any part of your claim (Rule 2 39(1)) Ifthere’s
any doubt whether your claim should be admatted, we’ll mark it as objected to and allow you to vote If
however, the objection 1s sustained, then your vote will be declared invalid (Rule 2 39(3)) If your vote was
crihical to the outcome of the meeting, this could change the resolutions that were passed and/or resultin a
further meeting (Rule 2 39(4))

What happens if I disagree with the Administrator’s decision?

You're entitled to appeal to the court for an order reversing the chairman’s / Administrater’s decision on your
claim provided you do so wathun 14 days of us reporting the result of the postal meeting to the court, the
Registrar of Compames and the creditors (Rule 2 35(5)) If the court reverses the Admimstrator's decision, the
court can order us to hold ancther meeting or make such other order as 1t thinks just (Rule 2 39(4))

You also have the right to appeal to the court if they believe that the adminstration unfairly harms your
interests (Paragraph 74(1) Sch B1 IA86)

We recommend that you seek legal advice about the ments of taking these steps in any particular
circumstances

How do I calculate my claim for voting purposes?

Votes are calculated according to the amount of a creditor’s claim as at the date on which the Company entered
admimistration, less any payments that have been made to hhm after that date in respect of his claxm and any
adjustments by way of set-off 1n accordance with Rule 2 85 as if that Rule were applied on the date that the
votes were counted (Rule 2 38(4))

What majorities are needed to approve resolutions?

A resolution to approve the proposals or any modification to them 1s passed at the creditors’ postal meeting1f
supported by a majonty of more than 50% in value of the creditors voting on the resclution (Rule 2 43(1))




Any resolution is invahd if those voting against it include more than 50% 1n value of the creditors to whom
notice of the meeting was sent and who are not, to the best of the chairman’s / Admimstrator’s behef, connected
with the Company (Rule 2 43(2))

What happens if I cannot yet quantify my claim with certainty?

You can’t vote m respect of a debt for an unliquidated amount or any debt whose value 15 not ascertained,
unless the chairman / Administrator agrees to put on the debt an estimated minimum value for vohing purposes

(Rule 2 38(5))

What happens if my debt is wholly or partly secured?

If you're a secured credrtor whose debt 1s wholly or partly secured, you're entitled to vote only 1n respect of the
balance (if any) of your debt after deduchng the value of secunty as estimated by you However, if we've made a
statement under Paragraph 52(i)(b) Sch B1 IA86 1 our proposals and an 1mihial creditors’ meefing has been
requisitioned by creditors under Paragraph 52(2) Sch B1 IA86, you can vote 1n respect of the full value of this
debt without any deduction for the value of security (Rule 2 40)

What happens if I hold a negotiable instrument?

You can't vote in respect of a debt on or secured by a current bill of exchange or promissory note unless you are
wilhng -

(a) to treat the hability to vou on the bill or note of every person who 1s liable on 1t antecedently to the
Company and against whom a bankruptcy order has not been made (or 1n the case of a company, which
has not gone into hquidation) as secunty in your hands, and

(b)  toestimate the value of the security and, for the purpose of your entitlement to vote, to deduct 1t from
your claim (Rule 2 41)

What happens if I am a creditor under a hire-purchase, conditional
sale agreement or leasing agreement?

If you're an owner of goods under a hire-purchase or chattel leasing agreement, or a seller of goods under a
conditional sale agreement, vou're entitled to vote 1n respect of the amount of the debt due and payable to you
by the Company on the date the Company entered administration In calculating the amount of any debt for this
purpose, no account shall be taken of any amount attributable to the exerase of any rght under the relevant
agreement, so far as the nght has become exercisable solely by virtue of

e the making of an admimstration application
» anotce of intention to appoint an admimistrator or any matter ansing as a consequence, or
e of the Company entering admimstration (Rule 2 42)

Am I bound by the Administrators’ proposals if they are approved at
the meeting?

Our proposals, when approved by the creditors’ meeting, will dictate how the Company’s affairs will be
conducted 1n future and how creditors’ claims will be addressed

Once approved, the proposals are binding on all creditors, including those who didn’t vote at the (postal)

meeting For this reason, 1t 1s important that creditors properly consider our proposals and decide whether and
how they wish to vote

What are the functions of the creditors’ committee?

The creditors' commuttee shall assist us in discharging our functions as Administrators, and act 1n relation to us
m such manner as we may agree from time to ime (Rule 2 52(1))

In particular, the creditors’ commmittee has the duty to agree the basis of our fees (Rule 2 106(3))




How is the creditors’ committee formed?

The creditors' committee 15 established at a creditors’ meeting if creditors decide that they wish to have one
(Paragraph 57(1) Sch B1 IA86)

The commuttee must consist of at least three and not more than five creditors of the Company elected at the
meeting (Rule 2 50(1))

Any creditor of the Company can be a member of the commuttee, so long as his claim hasn't been rejected for
the purpose of his entitlement to vote (Rule 2 50(2) A body corporate may be a member of the committee, but
1t can only act as such through a properly appointed representative (Rule 2 50(2))

No person may act as a member of the comnmittee unless and until he has agreed to do so (Rule 2 51{2)} Unless
the relevant proxy or authorisation contains a statement to the contrary, such agreement may be given by the
credrtor’s proxy-holder or representative under Sechion 375 of the Companies Act 1985 present at the meeting
establishing the commuttee (Rule 2 51(2))

A person acting as a committee member's representative must hold a letter of authonty entithng lum so to act
(erther generally or specially) and signed by or on behalf of the committee-member (Rule 2 55(2))

No member may be represented by a body corporate, or by a person who 1s an undischarged bankrupt, a
disqualified director or a person who 1s subject to a bankruptcy restrnictions order, bankruptcy restrictions
undertaking or interim bankruptcy restrictions order or1s subject to a composition or arrangement with his
creditors (Rule 2 55(4)) )

No person shall on the same commuttee act at one and the same time as representative of more than one
committee-member (Rule 2 55(5))

The creditors' commuttee doesn’t come into being, and accordingly cannot act, until we have 1ssued a certificate
of 1ts due constitution (Rule 2 51(1)) |




